
REACTIVE SHOOTING
SCIENCE

80% OF SHOOTING IS MENTAL

RON AVERY



 

307 

 

Index  
 
 
 
3-feet, 272 
3-inch circle, 69 
5-inch gun, 266 
 standard, 266 
8-inch circle, 272 
 
A 
abdomen, lower, 127 
abdominal areas, lower, 292 
ability, 3, 32, 55, 132–33, 146, 

151, 157, 164, 172, 269 
 visual, 156–57 
abrasive powders, 88 
absorption, 124 
 passive, 126 
acceptable area, 40, 43, 53–

54, 161, 171, 178, 180, 
188 

acceptable sight alignment 
and picture, 262 

accepting recoil, 57, 60–61, 
135–37 

accepting recoil and calling 
the shot, 60 

accident, 3, 5, 153 
 life-changing, 3 
acclimating, 172  
acclimating to pressure, 172 
acclimation, 24, 40, 47, 56, 

171 
Acclimation to pressure and 

building, 56 

accuracy, 13–14, 16, 21, 37, 
42, 50–51, 53, 55, 57–60, 
142, 146–47, 283, 287 

 better, 288 
 degrading, 147, 277 
 emphasized, 15 
 equal, 13 
accuracy requirements, 137, 

167 
ACP, 17, 264 
acquisition, 174–75, 177, 226, 

294 
 best, 294 
action downrange, 171 
action drills, 28, 286 
action mode, single, 140 
actions 
 gripping, 177 
 rapid, 110 
 turning, 82 
action shooting competitions, 

226 
active follow through, 59 
act of reloading, 205 
adhesion, 89 
 better, 89 
adrenaline, 15, 151 
adrenaline and pressure, 15 
adult learning principles, 25 
adversaries, multiple, 231 
aerial target work, 14 
age, 156–57 
aggregate score, 16 
aggressive diamond points, 88 
aids target acquisition, 242 
aiming area, 55, 127, 180, 261 
 acceptable, 180, 251 
aiming method, primary, 40 



 

308 

 

the air, clear, 105 
airsoft, 29, 34 
aligning, 40, 116, 153, 181 
alignment, 52, 54–55, 91, 93, 

95–97, 109, 116, 155, 
159–60, 166–69, 259 

 correct, 96, 116, 156, 168, 
215 

 kinesthetic, 55 
 precise, 54, 166 
 proprioceptive, 151, 153 
 relaxed, 127 
 skeletal, 67, 84, 93, 116, 119 
 straight, 77, 90–91, 93–95, 

117 
alignment and focus, 168 
alignment and sight picture, 

155 
alignment by camming, 91 
allow recoil to move, 57, 137 
Alternate Method, 216 
aluminum, 264, 268 
ammo, 65, 175, 210 
ammo/magazine, 216 
ammo setups, 269 
ammo status, 208 
amount, 12, 19, 39, 79, 87, 

95–96, 99, 102–3, 124–
25, 290, 292 

 greatest, 19, 31, 95 
 high, 289 
 incredible, 271 
 infinite, 165 
 right, 134, 184 
 shortest, 271 
 unacceptable, 147 
amount of friction, 87 
amount of grip pressure, 102 

amount of leverage, 79 
amount of movement, 39 
analogies, 123, 136 
analytical brain, 183 
ancient method of learning 

and executing motor 
skills, 45 

angle, 71, 74, 90, 94, 118–19, 
145, 225, 228, 233, 241, 
286, 288–89, 298 

 45-degree, 246 
 90-degree, 247 
 degree, 85, 199, 234 
 precise, 70 
 unexpected, 285 
angle focus, 259 
ankles, 120, 122–23, 127, 253, 

280, 298 
anticipatory responses, 39 
anxiety, 40, 42–43, 66, 131–

32, 169 
 nervous, 42 
Anxiety and Vision, 169 
apples, 20 
Application of nutcracker, 177 
applications, 7–8, 23, 25, 45, 

63–64, 115, 133, 149, 
265 

 new, 6 
 tactical, 282 
applications of trigger control 

and manipulation, 133 
applications of trigger control 

and manipulation for 
Reactive Shooting, 133 

applying new concepts and 
principles, 43 

applying pressure, 73, 76, 144 



 

309 

 

area 
 correct, 248 
 critical, 291–92 
arm and elbow, 11 
arm bones, 119 
armed conflicts, 8 
arm extensions, 157 
arm movement, 92 
Armoring, 29 
arms, 14, 16, 18, 67, 69–70, 

85–86, 104, 115–19, 125, 
127, 191–92, 223, 242–
43, 246–48, 294–95 

 extended, 125 
 strong, 206, 212, 229 
arms length, 206 
arms-length, 36 
arms move, 125, 211 
arousal, 55–57, 66, 132, 151, 

171 
 extra, 256 
 mental, 172 
 overaggressive, 42 
array, 256, 258–59, 261–62, 

276–77, 282, 287, 298–
300 

 complex, 271 
array and distances, 258 
array of targets in front, 296 
arrest, 30–31 
arrest and control areas of 

training, 31 
art, 7–8 
artificial advantage, 15 
Assist, 134 
athleticism, 110 

attention, 54, 58, 132, 136, 
139, 144, 154, 156, 164, 
166, 170–71, 206–7, 264 

 close, 292 
 relentless, 248 
 strict, 245 
attentional focus, 40, 144 
 directed, 25 
Attributes, 107, 109 
autos, 101 
aversion responses, major, 29 
avid shooter, 1 
awareness, 5, 7, 24, 52, 141, 

144, 183, 189, 193, 256, 
264 

 heightened, 297 
awareness of balance, 153, 

297 
awareness of balance and 

position, 153 
awareness of pressure, 141 
awareness of pressure and 

trigger finger, 141 
awareness of sight alignment, 

189 
 
B 
Bachelor, 2 
backcountry, 3 
backstop, 137, 206 
 safe, 46 
backwards, 106, 224, 230, 280 
 hard, 139 
 moving, 289, 299 
 retreating, 286 
 walking, 298 
bag start, 295 



 

310 

 

balance, 107, 109, 119–20, 
128, 136, 153, 157, 283, 
289, 296–97, 300 

 perfect, 274, 283, 295 
 precise, 272 
 ultimate, 269 
balance and body momentum, 

283 
balance and coordination, 153 
Balance and Placement, 119 
balanced fighting platform, 

125 
balanced midway, 145 
Balance/forward center of 

gravity, 226 
Balance/Placement, 115 
balance shift, 121 
ball compresses, 124 
Ball of Shoulder Prone, 247 
balls, 110, 120–21, 123–24, 

234, 243, 247, 254, 272 
banks, 42, 276, 279, 284 
 left, 276 
bar, 147 
 fast, 148 
 left-hand, 147 
 next, 148 
 power factor, 17 
 third, 148 
barrel, 17, 40, 43, 54, 56, 59–

61, 65, 72, 132, 267–68 
 5.5-inch, 268 
 weighted, 17 
barricade, 223, 230–31, 239, 

281–82 
 left side, 231 
 standard Bianchi style, 230 
barricade position, solid, 230 

Barricade Positions, 230 
Barricade Technique, 230 
barricade to shoot, 230 
bar target, 147 
base, 2, 76, 207, 211, 219, 

221, 262 
 common, 26 
 strong, 76 
basic concept of sight 

alignment and sight 
picture, 159 

basics, 110, 171 
basics of sight alignment, 171 
batter, 267 
battery, 78–79 
beat, 16, 31 
beavertail area, 101 
beavertails, 74 
behavior, 8, 18 
 opponent’s, 175 
belief and purpose, 203 
beliefs, 21, 24, 26, 33, 35–36, 

38, 43, 45, 167, 173, 
202–3 

 limiting, 162 
 outdated, 208 
believer, 25, 51, 66, 107 
belt, 204–5, 209 
Bend, 290 
berm, 206, 296–97 
best advantage, 105 
best compromise, 266, 268 
best compromise of target 

acquisition, 266 
best job, 104 
best parts, 11 
best techniques, 20 
best ways, 32, 296 



 

311 

 

Beware, 150 
bias, 18 
 external, 6 
bicep, 187, 197, 247 
Binocular Vision, 156 
Binocular Vision and 

Shooting, 156 
bioefficiency, 19 
bioefficient, 67 
biomechan, good, 83 
biomechanical efficiency, 71, 

82–83 
 increasing, 74, 85 
Biomechanical Pressure, 85 
biomechanical techniques, 84 
biomechanics, 18–19, 110, 

125, 271 
 correct, 144 
bit sluggish, 266 
bit tricky, 223 
bizarre descriptions, 63 
blade, 119 
 folding knife, 232 
board, 122, 296–98 
 12-inch, 297 
 ten-foot, 296 
Board Exercise, 296 
boards and practice, 297 
board width, 297 
Bob, 24 
body, 3–4, 41–45, 57, 84–85, 

104, 110, 116, 118–21, 
123–32, 136–37, 152–53, 
178–80, 225–28, 230–32, 
241, 255–56, 280–83, 
292, 294–95, 298–99 

 lower, 123, 262, 292, 294 
 managing, 300 

 opponent’s, 267 
 relaxed, 272 
body alignment, 107 
body alignment and position, 

107 
body and center, 258 
body and execute, 152 
body and feet, 128, 289, 298 
body and feet to engage, 298 
body and gun, 153 
body and head, 280 
body and skeleton, 226 
body and step, 236 
body and visualizing, 61 
body and weapon, 108 
body angle, 115, 242, 247, 

298 
body awareness, 136 
Body Awareness Concepts, 

290 
body balance, 275 
body balance and momentum, 

275 
body control, 109 
body core, 42, 223 
Body Core Tension, 292 
body exposure, 226–27 
body inertia, 271 
body inertia and balance, 271 
body in relation, 241 
body leaning forward, 233 
body mass, 123 
 upper, 119 
body momentum, 106–7, 273–

74, 283, 289 
body orientation, 109 
body parts, 179 
body points, 128, 155 



 

312 

 

body position, 176, 231, 242, 
287, 296–97 

 managing, 109 
body position and balance, 

296 
body position and exposure, 

231 
Body Position/Skeletal 

Alignment, 115 
body shifting, 283 
body shot, 53 
body/skeleton, 225 
body structure, 115 
body tension, 119, 251, 264 
 excess, 250 
 internal, 287, 289 
 physical, 44 
body to fit, 226 
body type, 269 
bomb, smart, 172 
bones, 77, 85–86, 90–92, 117, 

119, 124–25 
book, 1, 6–8, 10, 18, 24, 37–

38, 142, 248 
 classic, 13 
 training recipe, 156 
bottom, 72, 78, 89, 91–92, 95, 

260 
bottom edge, 212 
bottom target, 260 
bounce, 124, 188, 266–67, 

273, 281, 284, 293, 295 
 excessive, 273 
bouncing, 124, 207, 292 
box, 224, 272–74, 277–78 
 final, 276 
 last, 277 
 middle, 276 

 next, 224, 277 
 right hand, 276 
 third, 276 
box drill, 260 
brace, 296 
 solid, 79 
bracing, 57, 92–93, 99, 136 
brain, 42, 47, 58, 102, 130–32, 

152–54, 156, 169–71, 
173, 184, 186 

brain and body, 152 
brain processes, 170 
brakes, 146, 274 
branch, 13, 34 
brand, 167 
 major, 75 
break, 45–46, 53, 55–56, 151, 

153–55, 169, 172, 251–
52, 257–59, 261–62, 267, 
272, 277 

breakdowns, 31, 46, 50, 56, 
151 

breath control, 37 
Broken Rhythm Drills, 262 
bucking bronco, 266 
building, 35, 38, 56, 89–90 
building accuracy, 147 
building anticipation, 93 
building a shooting system, 

35, 37 
building effect, 90 
bullet, 40, 54, 56, 59–61, 65, 

72, 116, 132, 142, 152, 
264–65 

 dump, 36 
 grain, 17, 264, 266, 268 
 lighter, 268 
 pumping, 147 



 

313 

 

 slinging, 299 
 throwing, 53, 58 
 wax, 15 
bullet combo, 269 
bullet exits, 43 
bullet weights, 267 
bungie cords, 199 
 invisible, 199, 252–53 
 
C 
cadence, faster, 294 
caliber, 264, 266, 268 
calibers 
 heavier, 93 
 smaller, 93 
calmer, 65, 136 
calmness, 44, 265 
cam, 69, 74, 76, 91–92, 94–

96, 101 
cam angles, 77 
camera, 57–58 
 video, 228 
camera lens, 154 
cameras, faster, 14 
cam hand, 100 
cammed forward position, 92 
Cammed support hand, 78 
camming, 76, 91, 96, 101–2, 

177 
camming pressure, 67, 92, 

179, 188 
 holding precise, 93 
camps, 202 
 cults or, 149 
cant, 229, 241 
capacity, 29, 130, 201–2, 205 
Captains of Crush Grippers, 

85 

carbine, 30 
career, 5, 50 
career path, 5 
Carr, Dalton, 2, 10–11, 182 
case scenarios, worst, 208 
Catching, 187 
cause excess energy, 256 
cause problems, 42, 74, 132 
CCW, 201 
center, 110, 121–22, 128–29, 

255, 257–59, 277, 298 
 forward, 125 
 natural, 129 
center area, 255, 257 
centering, 117, 125 
center-left-right, 259 
centerline, 116–19, 184, 187–

88, 193, 195–96, 230, 
236, 279, 295, 297–99 

 visual, 184 
centerline of target, 184 
Centerline Walking, 296 
Center of Gravity (CG), 107, 

109–10, 112, 115, 119–
22, 125, 136, 226 

center of gravity shifts, 110, 
121 

center of physical symmetry, 
128–29 

center of visual symmetry, 
128–29 

center target, 276 
center-to-center, 276 
CG. See Center of Gravity 
chamber, empty, 60 
chance, 4, 128, 284, 288 
 good, 4, 21 
 greatest, 163 



 

314 

 

 higher, 163 
change, 24–25, 33, 36, 43, 

104, 107, 145, 157, 162, 
225, 230 

 narrow tangs, 74 
Changing Body Angle Target 

Exercise, 298 
CHAPTER, 159, 165, 174, 

177, 182, 185, 189, 260, 
263, 270, 276, 279, 286 

CHAPTER1, 1 
CHAPTER2, 10 
CHAPTER3, 22 
CHAPTER4, 35 
CHAPTER5, 38 
CHAPTER6, 49 
CHAPTER8, 104 
CHAPTER9, 130 
Chapter Review, 99 
checkering, 88 
chest, 127, 229 
 upper, 228 
chest and shoulders, 127 
childhood, 4, 45 
children, little, 134 
clamshell, 85, 87 
Clamshell Method, 87 
clap, 184, 188 
 soft, 188 
classes, 161, 284 
Classic, 276–77 
classic bullseye-type target, 

59 
classic sight alignment, 54, 

159 
classic sight picture, 160–61 
Classic Triangle, 276 
Clearing, 187 

clenched fists, 124 
cliff, 3–4 
Close, 161 
close range, 30, 108, 152, 176, 

262 
 super-fast extreme, 151 
Close range movement, 123 
CO, 4, 10–11 
Cock, 145 
coefficient, 88 
coefficient of friction, 88 
coffee, hot, 290 
Col, 11–12, 17, 163 
college, 2, 10 
Colonel Jeff Cooper, 11, 14 
Colonel John Boyd’s OODA 

loop, 285 
Colorado, 3, 16 
Colt Commander, 17 
combat, fast paced, 207 
Combat/Active Follow, 59 
combat grip, 64 
combat proven, 151 
commonality, 30 
common base of principles, 26 
common denominator, lowest, 

209 
common errors, 184, 248, 

252, 280 
common sense, 18, 231 
compensation response, 60, 

132 
compensator, 17 
 first, 17 
 single port, 17 
compensator designs, 264 
competition, 13, 16–18, 20–

21, 24, 31–32, 84, 171, 



 

315 

 

174–75, 203, 205, 208, 
225, 266 

 high-level, 21 
 modern, 15 
competition grip, 64 
competition guns, 20, 267 
competition model, 34 
competitions and training, 5 
competition shooters, 20 
competition situations, 232 
competition tests, 32 
competitive action shooter, 

285 
competitive action shooting, 

201, 299 
competitive arenas, 206 
competitive athlete, 5 
competitive circumstances, 64 
competitive event, 208 
competitive shooter, 3, 20, 

206, 270 
competitive shooting, 1, 9, 20, 

32–33, 154, 205, 208, 
276, 282–83, 286, 288 

 high speed, 32 
competitive shooting model, 

24, 33 
competitors, 1, 21, 300 
component parts, 271 
components, 16, 53, 62, 177, 

260 
 individual, 255 
 physiological, 164 
 proprioceptive/kinesthetic, 

52 
 visual, 52, 54 
components of active follow 

through, 62 

compressed surprise break, 
135–36 

concepts, 36–38, 40, 52–53, 
62, 64, 66, 68, 95, 133, 
135, 144–45, 178, 183–
84, 252, 255–56 

 advanced, 135, 159 
 basic, 159 
 core, 127, 249 
 important, 103 
 major, 256 
 next, 135 
 original, 147 
 simple, 183 
concrete wall, 123–24 
concrete wall analogy, 124 
concrete wall effect, 124 
concussion, good, 4 
conditions, 13, 25–26, 30–31, 

60, 107, 109, 149, 173, 
182 

 environmental, 176 
 high stress, 170 
 ideal, 175 
 for practical, 13 
conditions and positions, 107 
cones, 279, 281 
 first, 279 
 next, 280 
configurations, 264 
confuse, 82, 96 
conjunction, 26, 150, 256 
connection, 45, 102, 177 
 personal, 10 
consequences, 28, 32, 51, 171 
conserve 

ammunition/magazine, 
216 



 

316 

 

consistency, 51, 150, 250, 
253, 269 

consistent grip and draw, 200 
contact, 78, 80, 101, 186, 194, 

198, 223 
 good, 79 
 solid, 76 
contests, 20, 206 
 real world, 15 
context, 286, 294 
contrast to IPSC, 15 
contribution, 66 
control, 17–20, 30, 38–47, 57, 

63–104, 107, 116–17, 
123–24, 130–37, 140–42, 
146, 152–53, 167–70, 
190–91, 250, 255–56, 
271, 289, 294 

 better, 230 
 emotional, 171 
 indirect, 152 
 kinesthetic, 167 
 maintaining, 40, 109 
 optimal, 108 
 precise, 79 
 superior, 64, 71 
control and focus, 167 
control areas, 31 
control breakdown, 40 
control direction, 133 
Control Drill, 137 
control flinch responses, 167 
controllability, 268 
control levers, 73 
controlling movement and 

momentum, 255 
control mechanisms, 40 
 physical, 152 

 secondary, 40 
control muzzle, 11, 64, 66, 

102 
control problems, 251 
control recoil, 65 
control skills, 39, 50–51, 53, 

167, 180, 248, 250, 262 
control tasks, 40 
control triangle, 41 
controversy, 18, 231 
conversation, 24 
conversations, long, 12 
Cooper, 11, 163 
coordinated movement 

patterns, 134 
coordination, 55, 153, 157, 

170 
Core Values, 24 
correct grip and stance, 137 
corrections, 92, 157, 171, 248, 

250, 252 
 visual, 157, 172 
correct sequence of steps, 46 
cost/benefit, 287 
counterforce, positive, 120 
counterstrikes, 108–9 
couple, 59, 203, 288, 296, 

298–99 
 last, 277, 299 
couple of examples, 175, 287 
couple of exercises, 298 
couple of exercises to work, 

298 
couple of positions, 288 
couple of years, 266, 268 
couple times, 170 
courses, 14, 182 
 designed, 15 



 

317 

 

Craig, 10 
Create Rhythm, 45 
creeping finger syndrome, 194 
critical areas to focus, 291 
Crush Grippers, 85 
Cults, 150 
cup, 254–55, 290 
 open, 255 
cup and splashes, 254 
cup of hot coffee, 290 
cup of water, 273, 290, 292–

93 
cup of water exercise, 254, 

261, 290 
Curl, 243, 247 
curve, 90, 95 
 downward, 91 
cycle, 24, 51, 57, 60, 68, 94 
cycling, 69, 268 
 
D 
Dalton, 2–3, 12, 182 
Dalton Carr’s instruction, 11 
danger, 54, 131, 134, 151, 

154, 164, 167, 169–70, 
298 

danger/fear, 170 
Danger of Cults and 

Personalities, 150 
Davis, Gordon, 182 
daylight, 8, 175 
day process, 47 
deadly force situations, 8, 20, 

175 
death, 3, 12, 267 
death circumstances, 174 
death consequences, 151 
Decision Making, 24 

defensive handguns and 
holsters, 14 

defensive loads, 266 
defensive role, 8 
Defensive shooting, 8 
defensive shooting situations, 

154 
defensive tactics and arrest 

and control areas of 
training, 31 

definition of sight picture, 163 
definitions, 8, 134, 155, 163, 

178 
definitions and concepts, 178 
degrees 
 greatest, 233, 265 
 higher, 58 
 large, 170 
Denver, 4 
department, 2, 12 
depth, 129, 206 
 strong, 165 
Deputy Jack Weaver, 64 
deputy sheriff, 10 
 fellow, 3 
 young, 3 
design, 14, 37 
designed training scenarios, 

208 
deteriorate, 130 
Development, 10 
Development of Shooting 

Systems, 10–21 
development of skill and 

knowledge, 3 
devices, 17 
 electronic, 14 
dexterity, 216, 219 



 

318 

 

diagrams, seeing, 141 
diaphragm area, 83–84 
Dickerson, Jeff, 3 
difference, 13, 61, 138, 150, 

171, 175, 227 
 critical, 62 
 practical, 116 
 technical, 202 
dimpling, 88 
dip, downward, 78, 266 
directed line, 69 
direction, 2, 6–7, 69, 71, 90, 

93, 131–33, 141–42, 144, 
146, 277, 280–81 

 opposite, 72, 124 
 positive, 209 
 safe, 195, 210, 218 
direction and magnitude, 69, 

93 
direction of force, 93 
direction of pressure, 39, 131, 

140 
direction to resist, 93 
discharge, 135–36 
discipline, 7–8 
 emotional, 154 
disconnecting, 42 
disorienting, 284 
displacement, 93 
distance correction, 157 
distances, 41, 55, 108, 131–

32, 162, 165–67, 169, 
173, 175–76, 180, 258–
59, 273, 276–77, 280–81, 
287–89 

 close, 119 
 closer, 53, 58, 139, 162, 

180, 262 

 gauge, 153 
 long, 155 
 middle, 56 
 short, 281, 284 
distancing, 227 
distraction, 46, 131, 137, 151, 

154, 171–72 
 mental, 66 
 negative, 39 
disturbance, 133, 175 
 minimal, 133 
dive, 242, 247 
diving motion, 243 
doctors, 4 
doctrine, 6, 24, 208 
dominant eye, 172 
dominant hand, 95 
dominant shooter, 19 
dominant visual technique, 55 
dot, 193, 249, 255, 261 
 first, 255 
 one-inch, 131 
 red, 264–65 
dot configuration, 255 
dot exercise, 261 
double-edged sword, 74 
downrange, 192, 197, 281, 

299 
 single target, 298 
 straight, 299 
drag, 4, 35 
draw, 168, 175, 177, 179–80, 

182–83, 185–89, 191, 
194, 199–200, 233–34, 
243, 246, 277, 279 

 better, 278 
 close quarter, 187 
 correct, 190 



 

319 

 

 free, 199 
 perfect, 183 
draw and learning sight 

alignment, 183 
draw handgun, 200 
drawing, 129, 174–75, 177–

80, 185–86, 198, 200, 
233, 242, 266 

drawing and shooting, 174, 
266 

drawing and shooting and 
sight radius, 266 

drawing process, 194 
Drawing Skills, 174–75 
draw in isolation, 183 
draw in isolation for better 

learning, 183 
draw practice, fast, 2 
draw process, basic, 183 
draw time, 277 
draw to move, 186 
draw wastes time, 186 
draw work, fast, 14 
drill, 137, 140, 147, 151, 264, 

273–75, 278, 283 
 basic, 272 
 immediate-action, 28 
 simple, 279 
 single target, 299 
Drive hand and thumb, 199 
Drive web, 198 
Dry, 256–58 
duck, 3, 16 
ducking, 105–6 
dump, 205, 209 
dump vest, 204 
duress, 51, 105, 170 
 high, 150 

dust, 176 
 full-length, 266 
 standard, 264 
duty, 88, 199, 201 
 
E 
ear, inner, 131 
early training years and 

competitions, 205 
ears, 3, 205 
economy, 19, 107, 184–85, 

295 
edge, 101, 122, 127, 211, 213, 

221, 254, 257, 260, 274, 
295–97 

edge control, 254 
edge-to-edge, 276 
effectiveness, 33, 115 
effects, 40, 116, 130, 231, 254 
effects of danger, 54, 167, 169 
effects of danger on vision, 

169 
effects of gravity, 130 
Effects of Misalignment, 161 
efficiency, ical, 84 
effort, 19, 67, 71, 85, 88–90, 

103, 107, 125, 130–31, 
133–35, 142, 146, 184–
85 

ejecting, 210–11 
elastic bands, 186, 280 
elbow alignment, 84 
elbow bracing, 101 
elbow joints, 119 
elbow points, 198 
elbow relaxed, 212 
Elbow relaxed and magazine 

pivoted, 212 



 

320 

 

elbows, 29, 67–69, 87, 90, 
92–94, 96, 99, 101, 117, 
187, 195, 197–98, 211 

elbows and upper arms, 68, 
90, 93–94 

elbows set, 94, 99, 191 
electronic timer set, 258 
element, 50–59, 61, 63, 183 
 critical, 207, 209 
 first, 52 
 hidden, 59 
 improving key, 36 
 second, 54 
 third, 56 
element flows, 51 
elements of firing, 50 
elements of practical shooting, 

183 
Elevating, 296 
elite athletes, 170 
elite warriors, 170 
El Presidente, 14 
emotional reaction, 170 
emotional readiness, 32 
emotions, 26, 41, 65, 169 
 negative, 42 
energy, 40–41, 55, 62, 67, 69, 

72, 116–17, 119–20, 
123–24, 131, 136 

 absorbing, 132 
 amount of, 116, 253 
 excess, 250 
 exerting muscle, 120 
 kinetic, 124 
 little, 91 
 negative, 55 
 physical, 40 
 potential, 124 

 wasted, 255 
engage, 34, 37, 146, 230, 247, 

282–83, 287, 298–99 
engage targets, 230, 287, 289, 

295, 299 
Enos, Brian, 16, 19 
Entire Array, 299 
entry, 271–72 
environmental stimuli, 131 
environments, 11, 24, 31, 33, 

65, 108, 152–54 
 black, 178 
 deadly force, 8 
 force-on-force, 29 
 high threat, 40 
 no-consequence, 51 
 pressure cooker, 32 
 tactical, 29 
 uncontrolled, 231 
envision, 64 
equation, 27–28, 184 
 critical thinking, 28 
 speed/accuracy, 152 
errors, 38–40, 138, 152, 190, 

264, 284 
estimate of grip pressure, 83 
evolution, 10, 105 
evolution of modern shooting 

philosophies and 
techniques, 10 

exaggerating, 72 
examination, closer, 107 
excel, 5, 32 
excessive punishment, 29 
excess momentum, 253 
execute, 44, 46, 152, 185, 202, 

204, 210, 215, 279 
execute retention loads, 203 



 

321 

 

execute retention loads and 
purpose, 203 

Executing Prone Positions, 
248 

execution, 7, 56, 185, 187 
 correct, 42 
Exercice, 199 
exercise focus, 290 
exercises, 189–99, 219–23, 

227, 252–55, 257–59, 
261, 273–75, 277, 279, 
284, 291, 296, 298 

 balancing, 298 
 classic, 14 
 extra, 189 
 fantastic, 255 
 important, 191 
 individual, 189 
 last, 190 
 next, 190, 254, 257 
 previous, 195–98 
 walking, 298 
 weight training, 291 
exerting, 90, 131 
Expanded Sight Picture 

Definition, 163 
experience, 17–18, 20, 25, 33, 

51, 106, 109, 124, 136, 
152, 157 

experiment, 15, 18, 33, 71, 74, 
77, 83, 93–94, 122, 141, 
295–96 

experimentation, 14, 46, 149 
experts, 17–18 
exposing, 18, 227 
exposure, 174, 231 
exposure time, 288 
extension, 11, 94, 99 

 natural, 191 
extra bit of leverage, 92 
extremes, 155 
extremes of sight alignment, 

162 
Eyebrow lift, 170 
eye for measurement, 1 
eye for measurement and 

exactness, 1 
eye level, 52, 71, 137, 155, 

166, 189, 191, 196, 205 
eye level pointing, 46 
eye movements, 264–65 
eye opener, 16 
eye problems, 157 
eyes, 52, 58–59, 128–29, 153–

60, 168–71, 173, 178–79, 
192–93, 205–7, 210, 221, 
252–55, 257–59, 261–62, 
265 

eyes and body, 294 
eyes and ears, 205 
eyes and gun, 252, 257, 265 
eyes and rotate, 128 
eyes change, 156–57 
eyes control, 251 
eyes move, 252 
eyes on hand, 221 
eyes on hand and eyes, 221 
eyes to pull, 261 
 
F 
fact, 13, 15, 17, 41, 44, 106, 

130, 146 
factors, 75, 142, 146, 152–53, 

174–76, 208, 250, 289 
 anticipation, 21 
 causative, 43 



 

322 

 

 major power, 266 
 reactive, 174 
 technical, 261 
factory springs, 266–67 
factory springs for 

competition, 266 
failure, 32, 51–52, 154, 171, 

250, 267 
Fairbairn, 11, 18 
faith, 32 
familiarity, 2, 13 
FANCY REVOLVER, 13 
Fancy Revolver Shooting, 13, 

142 
farthest, 13, 282 
fast, 13, 142, 149 
Faster, 271, 294 
fast target engagement, 247 
favored children, 75 
fear, 31, 40, 43, 169 
feedback, 28–29, 144, 184, 

228, 273 
 important, 178 
 instant, 255 
Feel Exercise series, 183 
feeling of sight alignment, 191 
feet, 110, 120–21, 127–28, 

231–32, 239, 243, 253, 
280, 282–84, 289, 291, 
294–95, 297–99 

feet and body, 283 
feet and move, 282 
Feet Lightly, 291 
fight, 20–21, 28–29, 125, 

284–85 
 close quarter, 30 
 real, 205 
fighting 

 close quarter, 109 
 close quarter gun, 109 
fighting platforms, 30 
fight or flight response, 110 
fight winning, 270 
film, 154, 281 
final position, 232, 235–36 
fine motor control of stance, 

127 
finesse, 265, 269 
finger, 41–42, 56, 74–75, 82–

83, 85, 89, 96–97, 100–
101, 130–48, 153, 177–
78, 188, 192–98, 212, 
243, 252–53 

 little, 76, 92, 220 
 middle, 96, 131, 186–87, 

200 
finger and firing, 136 
finger and 

nutcracker/clamshell 
pressure, 192 

finger angle, 141 
finger angle and movement, 

141 
finger contacts, 193 
finger move, 138 
finger movement, 131, 253 
finger outwards, 145 
finger placement, 131, 140 
Finger Point Exercises, 252 
finger pointing, 168 
fingerprint, 167 
finger relax, 138 
finger resets, 59 
fingers curl, 198 
fingers downwards, 187 
Finger Snap Reload, 217 



 

323 

 

fingers pull, 100, 191 
finger start, 265 
fingers to pull, 85 
fingertips, 82, 101, 144, 179, 

184, 196, 198–99 
fingertips touch, 200 
finger touching heel, 220 
finger touch method, 224 
Finger Touch Series, 220 
finish, 97, 136, 138–40, 145, 

169, 251, 257, 274, 276, 
278, 282 

finishing, 140, 145, 259 
Finish of nutcracker, 87 
firearms, 12, 43–44, 50, 52, 

61, 64, 66, 79, 82, 101, 
104–5, 108, 136–37, 265, 
268 

 student of, 13, 284 
 unloaded, 128 
firearms competition, 14 
firearms enthusiasts, 12 
firearms shooting skills, 12 
firearms simulators, 15 
firearms training, 2, 11 
 high performance, 5 
 modern, 11 
 police, 15 
firing, 38–52, 57, 59–60, 63, 

65, 120, 125, 128, 133–
36, 142, 144, 166, 172 

 dry, 1, 12, 274, 279 
firing angle, 197 
firing exercises, 192 
firing grip, 101, 177, 195–97, 

213, 219, 243 
 correct, 190 
 original, 212 

firing pin springs, 264 
firing platform, stable, 294 
firing position 
 final, 197 
 stable, 271 
firing sequence, 65, 148 
firing stroke, 182 
First, 289 
first shot, 271, 277, 299 
 accurate, 52 
first target and move, 252 
first target and start, 256 
fit, 21, 23–24, 30, 33, 36, 105, 

108, 115, 226, 232, 242 
Five Points, 97 
flagging, 227, 231 
flashlight approach, 228 
Flashlight Concept, 227 
Flash Sight Picture, 163, 167 
Flattening, 170 
flex, 90–91, 95, 119–20, 122–

24, 157 
flexibility, 108, 232, 236 
flight, 40, 59 
flinches, 42–43, 56–57, 60, 

70, 93, 134, 138–39, 151, 
251 

 major, 41 
flinching, 46, 84, 135 
flinch response, 43, 60, 135, 

251 
flipping, 212, 216 
floating, 166, 224, 292 
flow, 54, 62, 231, 261, 270, 

272, 278 
 ordered, 256 
 predictable, 42 
fluid motion, 199 



 

324 

 

Focal Continuum, 54, 150, 
152, 155, 164–67, 169, 
171, 173, 249, 259 

focal points, 165 
focus, 16, 54, 65, 132, 136, 

154–56, 159, 163–68, 
171, 249, 252 

 correct, 173 
 hard, 60, 163–64, 172, 181 
 harder, 55, 167, 172 
 softer, 55–56, 166, 169, 172, 

249, 259 
 visual, 150, 261 
focus and attention, 54 
focus on seeing what you need 

to see, 65 
focus on time, 16 
focus shifts, 160 
focus types, 40 
 visual, 40 
folks, 16, 32 
foot, 123, 128, 179, 229–30, 

247, 254, 272–74, 279–
82, 291, 293, 295–96 

 right, 282 
 stepping, 273, 293 
 strong, 234 
 support side, 196, 232, 234 
foot and leaning forward, 123 
foot closet, 281 
foot movement, 283 
foot past, 274 
foot pointing, 236 
foot position, 128 
 basic, 230 
footwork, 30, 272, 279 
Footwork Techniques, 281, 

283, 285 

force, 40, 45, 67, 69–70, 72, 
74, 82–83, 85, 93, 95, 
101, 104, 106–7 

 applying, 71 
 brute, 84 
 deadly, 5, 8, 152 
 directed, 74 
 lethal, 174, 283, 286–87 
force areas, 30 
force magnitude, 93 
force of recoil, 89, 124–25 
force-on-force, 29, 34, 208 
force-on-force scenarios, 208 
force-on-force training, 15, 

28–29 
forces consistency, 147 
force vector, 25, 69–70, 90, 

93–95, 104, 123 
forearm bones, 87, 93, 95 
forearm muscles, 96 
forearms, 67–68, 77, 82–86, 

90–92, 95–96, 99, 101, 
117, 119, 123, 125, 195, 
197 

forearm transfer, 119 
formal sporting events, 32 
forms, 3, 7, 28–29, 31, 68, 

163, 183, 186, 286, 297 
fortune, good, 10 
Forward Dive Procedure, 243 
forward lunge, 232 
forward momentum, 274 
foundation, 7, 159 
 solid, 228 
fps loads, 16 
fractures, multiple, 3 
freestyle nature and rules of 

competition, 17 



 

325 

 

freeze, 138 
 trigger, 138 
friction, 7, 25, 67, 71, 79, 82, 

85, 87–88, 106 
friction and biomechanical 

efficiency, 71 
front, 138, 142, 159, 163, 187, 

195, 217, 222, 228–29, 
289, 295–98 

front sight, 54–56, 71, 74, 
155–56, 158–60, 162–67, 
172, 178–80, 187–88, 
192–93, 197, 262, 265–
66 

front sight and classic sight 
alignment, 54 

front sight and sight 
alignment, 150, 155, 
163–64, 166–67 

front sight floating, 166 
front sight focus, 51, 171 
 classic, 163 
 good, 168 
front sight pauses, 188 
front strap, 100, 186, 198–99 
full-power combat loads, 18 
fumble, 199, 215 
fumbling, 198–99, 206, 215 
fun, 15, 62, 174 
 shooting for, 9 
function, 24, 37, 68, 71, 82, 

131, 267 
 major, 119 
fundamentals, 37, 167 
 strong, 159 
fun shooting drills, 264 
 
G 

gadgets, new, 33 
gain control, 37, 135 
gain skill in acclimating to 

pressure, 172 
game, 15 
gamesman approach, 64 
gamesman stance, 17 
gamesmen, 17 
gamey, 17 
gaps, 77, 80, 97, 101, 187 
 narrow, 282 
gate, 116 
 hinge of the, 116 
 swinging, 116 
gate farthest, 116 
gear, 30–31, 175, 203, 219 
 street, 205 
generation, 45 
gentler ways, 5 
get it over with, 132 
get my wits about me, 4 
gifted shooter, 13 
Glancing, 224 
Glass, Hugh, 4 
goals, 5–6, 15, 21, 25–26, 36–

37, 47, 51, 146–48, 224, 
228, 261–62, 271, 278 

 new, 5 
go dynamic, 107 
Golden Age, 149 
good shot placement, 169 
go to Ground, 218 
Government Model, 201, 217 
grain, 16, 268 
grain loads, 268 
gravel, 284 
 rain-wet, 3 



 

326 

 

gravity, 7, 25, 71, 106, 120, 
123, 130, 210, 226, 232, 
280 

 center of, 107, 109, 112, 
115, 119–20, 122, 136 

gravity to work, 232 
greatest amount of control of 

muzzle, 95 
grip, 37–38, 43–44, 61–64, 

66–68, 71, 76, 82–85, 
87–89, 91–93, 95–97, 
101–2, 131–33, 144, 179, 
184–88, 196, 198, 219, 
222–23, 265 

 bad, 186 
 consistent, 42, 200 
 correct, 137 
 death, 84 
 forward, 67 
 heavy, 84 
 higher, 100 
 inadequate, 132 
 light, 83–84 
 medium, 84 
 one piece, 97 
 primary shooting, 102 
 reacquire, 212 
 student, 47 
 superior shooting, 106 
 thumb-over-thumb, 10 
grip and arms, 132 
grip and connection, 177 
grip and platform, 61, 131, 

262 
grip and stance, 38, 41, 59, 65, 

67, 130, 266 
grip and tense, 124 
grip and wrist tension, 191 

grip angle, 71 
grip area, 74, 87, 101, 198 
grip control, 132 
Grip Correctly, 186 
grip/forearm, 84 
Grip for Revolvers, 101 
Gripping Higher, 73 
gripping lower, 72 
grip pop, 198 
grip pressure, 66, 82–84, 102, 

186 
 applying, 179, 188 
grip ratios, 84 
grip rosin, 88 
grip size, 141 
grip strength, 67, 84, 125 
grip tension, 265 
grip the gun firmly, 63 
grocery sack, 295–96 
groove, 190, 256 
ground, 192–93, 218, 224, 

230, 234, 241, 243, 247–
48, 272–73, 291, 293–97 

ground fighting, 30 
ground level, 297 
group, 38, 147–48, 162 
 consistent, 152 
 decent, 148 
group of shots, 38, 146 
group size, 148 
guard, 74–75, 78–80, 96–97, 

100, 138, 140, 188, 191, 
193, 195, 197, 210, 212, 
243 

guide, 178, 180, 186, 188, 
195, 207, 221, 261 

guide rod exits, broken, 268 
guide rods, 267–68 



 

327 

 

 tungsten, 264 
gum, 89–90 
 sticking bubble, 89 
gum analogy, 89 
gun, 38–47, 52–63, 65–72, 

75–80, 84–86, 88–94, 
100–104, 116–20, 123–
32, 135–39, 150–55, 
171–72, 174–81, 184–88, 
190–93, 195–213, 222–
33, 241–43, 250–59, 
264–69 

 6-inch, 264, 266, 268 
 backup, 30 
 bowling pin, 17 
 caliber, 265 
 defensive, 267 
 empty, 221, 298 
 guiding, 180 
 heavier, 266, 268 
 heavy, 269 
 lighter, 265 
 limited, 264 
 lowering, 248 
 modified, 29 
 open, 264 
 perfect, 269 
 plastic, 227 
 production, 264 
 pulling, 97 
 touching, 199 
 unloaded, 77, 272, 297 
gun alignment, 54 
gun and allow, 126 
gun and allow recoil to move, 

137 
gun and ammo setups, 269 
gun and arm, 242 

gun and arm movement, 92 
gun and cant, 241 
gun and excess momentum, 

253 
gun and locking, 93 
gun and magazine, 207, 223–

24 
gun and manages momentum, 

250 
gun and move, 144 
gun and orient, 116 
gun and shoot, 266 
gun and spare magazine, 206 
gun and tense, 90 
gun and throwing bullets, 58 
gun and watch, 123 
gun and wrist, 187 
gun bounce, 176 
gun discharges, 137, 140 
gun drift, 295 
gunfight, 62, 105–6, 110, 119, 

150, 170 
 real-world, 11 
gunfight conditions, 105 
gunfight environment, 107 
gunfighting, 12, 18, 20, 62, 

108 
 close quarter, 108 
gunfighting cartridges, true, 

17 
gunfighting lawman, 14 
gunfighting platform, 109 
gunfighting skills, 2 
gunfighting stance, 16 
 the, 64 
gunfight-related techniques, 

11 
gunfight scenario, 208 



 

328 

 

gunfight situations, 15, 225, 
284 

 fast moving, 208 
 real, 226 
gunfight-type situation, 15 
gun fires, 43, 139, 172 
gun float, 251 
gun/front sight, 58 
gun handling, 50 
 bad, 242 
gun in hand, 179, 297 
gun in line, 116–17 
gun in recoil, 231 
gun in relation, 44, 58, 70, 

163 
gun in relation to target, 44 
gun in relation to target and 

calling the shot, 44 
gun jump, 241 
gun level, 193, 290, 295 
gun lift, 60 
gun modifications, 142, 269 
 experimental, 17 
gun momentum, 106–7, 271, 

300 
gun momentum and balance, 

300 
gun movement, 53, 254, 257, 

264–65, 289 
gun on target, 51, 57, 133, 

146, 183–85, 226, 259, 
266, 271–72, 275, 290 

gun on target and call, 290 
gun on target and firing, 57 
gun on target and sights, 185 
gun on target to active follow 

through, 51 
gun on top, 217 

gun past, 231 
gun platform, 292 
gunpoint, 84, 157 
gun pointing, 117 
gun retention, 30 
gun/sights, 55, 172 
Gunsite, 2, 11–12, 19 
Gunsite Academy, 182 
Gunsite instructors, 12 
gun skills, 276 
gun stop, 251 
gun to bounce, 295 
gun to cycle, 68 
gun to death, 267 
gun to function, 267 
gun to lift, 61 
gun to lift in recoil, 61 
gun to move, 138 
gun to pause, 251 
gun to punching, 56 
gun to recoil, 57, 76, 228 
gun to reload, 223 
gun torque, 66 
gun to sight alignment, 67 
gun to sight alignment and 

target, 67 
gun to target, 178, 181, 188 
gun to target and process, 181 
gun to target and refining 

sight alignment, 181 
gun to target and verifying, 

180 
gun tracking, 109, 116 
gun tracking and managing 

body position and 
momentum, 109 

gun type, 99 
gun weight, 264, 268 



 

329 

 

 
H 
hammer, 89 
hand and forearm, 77 
hand and wrist, 91, 95, 179, 

185 
hand and wrist strength 

benefit, 267 
handclap position, 184, 188, 

192, 195–96, 272 
 natural, 187, 193, 196, 258 
handgun, 7–8, 14, 63–64, 71, 

75, 87–88, 102, 140–42, 
177, 179–80, 189–98, 
201–2, 210, 212, 216–19, 
242–43, 246–48 

 best, 14 
 compensated, 99 
 defensive, 11, 14 
 first, 10 
 lift, 191 
 modern, 20 
handgun clears, 177 
handgun distances, common, 

163 
handgun grip, 212 
Handgun in holster, 196, 198 
handgun on target, 50, 146, 

190–91, 193–95 
handgun on target in 

minimum time, 190 
handgun to target, 179 
handloading, 1 
hand-me-down clichés, 21 
hands, 16–17, 30–31, 41, 72–

77, 79–80, 82–83, 85–92, 
94–97, 99–104, 117, 
123–25, 130–33, 144–45, 

177–80, 184–88, 190–93, 
198–200, 207, 211–12, 
219–21 

handshake exercise, 95 
hands in relation, 101, 179, 

186, 207 
hands inwards, rotating, 96 
hand skill, 31 
hand slap posture, 126 
hands level, 155 
Hands Move, 186 
hand start positions, 200 
hand strength, 82 
hand to hand self-defense 

skills, 30 
hand to hand skill, 31 
hand touch, 187 
hand wand, 94 
hand wrist, 95 
 strong, 187 
hang, 90, 205, 209, 297 
harder, 73 
hard focus camps, 173 
harmony, 30, 35, 44 
head, 14, 16, 205, 210, 217, 

229, 280–81, 287, 290–
91, 295, 299 

head and body, 299 
head and gun, 287 
head and shoulders, 14 
head cant, 242 
head forwards, 229 
head lean, 110 
head level, 290–91, 293 
heady stuff, 14 
heels, 76–77, 85–86, 89, 101, 

119, 122, 211, 213, 217, 
219–21, 234, 239 



 

330 

 

heel-toe, moving, 291 
heightened sense, 296 
height over bore line, 74 
heights, 75, 233, 263, 277, 

289, 291 
 higher, 75 
high, 76 
higher level of awareness of 

balance, 297 
higher level of competition, 

16 
higher speeds, 53, 135, 172 
highest speeds, 105 
high performance driver, 106 
high performance shooter, 106 
high speeds, 145, 192 
high-speed situations, 8 
high stress loads, 67 
high stress situations, 151 
hiking, 3 
hips, 128, 153, 230, 232, 253, 

292 
 left, 128 
 right, 231 
 strong side, 232 
historical document, 6 
historical facts, 6 
history, 5, 10, 63 
 recorded, 45 
hitting, 62, 163, 176, 288 
holding kinesthetic alignment, 

54 
holding proprioceptive 

alignment, 172 
holding sight alignment, 54, 

167, 191, 193 

holster, 14, 31, 175, 177, 183, 
185, 187, 195–99, 233, 
242, 248 

 duty type, 198 
 handgun clears, 197 
 higher ride, 196 
 leather thumb break, 182 
 open top, 198 
 retention, 199 
 security, 175 
holster and pointing 

downrange, 242 
home, 1, 242, 252 
hone, 15, 296 
hospital, 4–5 
hospital bed, 4 
human body, 110 
human performance, 4, 7 
hundredths, 58, 138, 153, 171, 

174 
hurry, 42, 132 
hype, 6, 64 
 
I 
ice, 89–90 
 checker, 88 
 smooth, 88 
IDPA type matches, 203 
images, 58, 68, 169 
 mental, 61, 186 
 mirror, 83, 144, 229, 231, 

260 
 necessary, 206 
 second, 156 
 self-, 31 
imaginary, 193, 196 
imagination, 97, 263 



 

331 

 

immediate-action drills and 
strategies, 28 

imminent threat position, 183, 
192 

 compressed, 189 
 extended, 191 
implementation, successful, 

190 
important, 140 
Imprecise footwork, 300 
Imprecise strategy, 300 
Improve, 219 
impulse, faster, 268 
inch, 122, 213, 221, 254, 290 
inch board, 122 
inch diameter pipe, 272 
inch rectangle, 122 
Increase Biomechanical 

Efficiency, 90 
index finger, 74, 100, 145, 

211, 217–18, 220–21 
 left, 207 
index points, 199–200 
individual components of 

grip, 255 
individuals, 16, 157 
 gunfight-oriented, 11 
inertia, starting, 277 
influence, 64, 132, 146, 174 
Influence of IPSC, 12 
influencers, 16 
Influence Target Acquisition 

Speed, 175 
information, 7, 9, 35, 58, 154, 

157, 170–71 
 new, 35 
 people’s, 25 
 visual, 153 

injuries, 4, 85, 115, 218 
 external, 4 
 permanent, 5 
innovations, 33 
Inserting, 213 
instruction, 11 
 direct, 19 
 formal, 10 
instructors, 12, 29 
 assistant firearms, 2, 12 
 senior, 19, 182 
integration, 30–31, 34 
intention, 13, 137 
INTENTIONAL movement, 

135 
interchangeable grips, 141 
interference, 156–58 
intermediary, 44 
internalize, 43 
internalize songs and rhythms, 

45 
internal rhythm, 46, 135 
 successful, 45 
International Practical 

Shooting Confederation, 
2, 12 

interocular lens implants, 157 
intimidating, 284–85 
Introduction, 1, 3, 5, 7, 9 
invaluable skill set, 174 
Inverted V, 263, 265, 267, 269 
IPSC, 2–3, 11–12, 14–15, 17 
 local, 16 
IPSC and multi-gun 

competition, 19 
IPSC and shooting doctrine, 

16 
IPSC competition, 11, 17–18 



 

332 

 

IPSC National Championship, 
first, 16 

IPSC Targets, 262, 272, 276 
IPSC/USPSA, 5 
iron sights, 264 
isolation, 25, 39, 41, 88, 115, 

123, 131, 137, 142, 146–
47, 172 

isolation and direction, 146 
Isolation Drill, 137 
isometric tension platform, 11 
isometric tension stance, 11 
Isosceles position, 10 
Isosceles stance, 17–18 
 
J 
Jack Weaver’s position, 11 
James, good friend Robert K., 

24 
jarring, 289–90 
Jeff Cooper, 2–3, 11–12, 17, 

19, 64, 135, 163, 167, 
182 

jettison, 209 
jigsaw puzzle, 36 
joints, 125 
 tense muscles cause stiffer, 

124 
Jordan, Bill, 11, 182 
journey, 1, 9, 105, 152 
jump, 243, 281 
 
K 
Keep, 290 
keeping gun, 39 
keeping precise balance, 112 
Keep it Simple, 107 
Keith, Elmer, 182 

key component, 170 
key takeaways, 275 
Kickout Method, 242 
kinesthetic, 55 
kinesthetic awareness, 50, 52, 

179 
kinesthetic eyes, 184 
kinesthetic groove, 256 
 short term, 256 
kinesthetic processes, 151 
kinesthetic/proprioceptive, 49, 

128, 155, 179, 207 
kinesthetic/proprioceptive 

components, 52 
kinesthetic/proprioceptive 

control, 39 
knee and foot, 128 
knee flexion, 253 
knee joints, 120 
kneeling, 107, 115, 218, 223, 

233 
Kneeling Lunge, 232 
Kneeling Positions, 232, 239 
 preferred, 233 
 standard, 232 
knees, 112, 123, 128, 229, 

239, 243, 246–48, 253, 
272, 274, 287, 290–93, 
296 

 left, 128 
 strong side, 229–30, 232, 

234, 238 
Knees Down, 239 
knees flex, 110 
knee to anchor, 247 
knife, 30–31 
knives, 30 



 

333 

 

knowledge, 1–3, 5, 7–8, 11, 
17, 24, 33, 51, 103, 134, 
182–83 

 credible, 12 
knowledge and experience, 

33, 51 
knowledge of IPSC, 17 
knuckle area, middle, 82 
knuckles, 77, 95, 101 
KP, 155, 180, 207 
KP and vision, 180 
KP and visual systems work, 

155 
KP Exercises, 219 
KP skills, 155, 180–81, 207 
KP skills and visual skills, 

155, 180 
KP skills for brevity, 179 
KP Systems, 180, 206 
 
L 
laboratory, 15 
 living, 14 
Lasik, 157 
last couple of shots, 277 
lateral adjustments, 236 
Lateral Body Sway, 295 
lateral drift, 231 
law enforcement, 2, 12, 64, 

170 
 regular, 64 
law enforcement community, 

2 
law enforcement division, 16 
law enforcement encounters, 

157 
law enforcement officers, 2–3, 

12, 84, 170, 270 

laws, 7–8, 13, 27 
 fundamental, 19 
 natural, 7 
 physical, 7 
laws and principles, 7–8 
laws of nature, 7–8 
laws of nature and science, 7 
layman’s terms, 27 
lean, 118, 120, 122–23, 125, 

226, 230, 232, 236, 238–
39, 277, 280, 282–83, 
286 

leaning, 107, 229, 234, 238–
39, 274, 282, 287 

Leaning forward, 94, 120, 230 
learning, 5–6, 12, 20, 29, 45–

46, 103, 107, 141, 146, 
152, 169–70 

 better, 183 
 motor, 8, 18 
 real, 264 
 true, 6 
learning and executing motor 

skills, 45 
learning curve, 183 
learning gunfighting skills, 2 
learning points, 273 
Learning to press, 141 
Leatham/Enos, 17 
Left, 230, 299 
left eye set, 157 
left foot, 128, 254, 282 
 unweighted, 282 
left hand targets, 282 
left side, 260 
legs, 16, 107, 274, 280, 282, 

290, 292 
 forward, 230 



 

334 

 

 left, 263, 282 
 opposite, 254 
 right, 263 
 second, 104 
 strong side, 229, 274 
 third, 130 
 upper, 126 
leg strength, 281, 290 
leg turnover, 294 
lens, 154, 157, 170 
lessons, 29, 33, 284 
lethal force encounters, 21, 

26, 152 
lethal force program, 30 
lethal force projectiles, 29 
lethal force situa, 263 
lethal force situations, 21, 26, 

32, 170, 192, 203, 205, 
265, 287–88 

level, 16–17, 71, 77, 156, 162, 
166–67, 180, 183, 188, 
192, 195, 288, 290 

 basic, 95 
 correct, 37 
 finishing, 145 
 high, 19, 151 
 higher, 7–8, 16, 50, 52, 56, 

88, 170, 173, 183, 297 
 highest, 24, 42 
 individual, 24 
 local, 83 
 mistake, 192 
 moving, 291 
 new, 7 
 speed, 147 
 upper, 44 
 waist, 121 
 wand, 95 

level of focus, 249, 252 
level of focus on sight 

alignment, 252 
level of focus on sight 

alignment and picture, 
252 

levels of pressure, 93 
levels of visual focus and 

sight alignment, 261 
leverage, 7, 25, 71–72, 74–75, 

79, 82, 87, 92, 107 
 biomechanical, 67, 85 
 minimizing, 75 
lever arm, 72 
life, 1–4, 28, 30, 51, 105, 

151–52, 174 
 adult, 4 
 fast, 5 
life choices, 2 
Life Flight, 4 
lifelong process, 103 
lifetime, 183, 242 
lift, 40, 61, 77, 93–94, 120, 

177, 186–87, 192–94, 
196, 274, 280 

lift and return to sight 
alignment, 94 

lifting, 92–94, 187, 191, 197, 
212, 225, 241 

Lift web of strong hand, 198 
light, 13, 227, 265, 267–68 
 equal, 159 
 low, 207 
light bracing, 93 
light conditions, 153, 156–58 
 low, 8 
lighten, 119, 266 
lightened slides, 264 



 

335 

 

lighten their heels, 120 
Lighter, 295 
lighter spring works, 267 
light grip tension, 265 
lighting conditions, 173, 176 
 environmental, 173 
light loads, 17, 99 
light recoiling handgun, 175 
liken, 42, 76 
line, 69–70, 75, 93, 95, 116–

17, 128–29, 179, 185, 
187–88, 190, 192–93, 
195, 224–25, 227–28, 
234 

 belt, 220 
 imprecise, 83 
 perpendicular, 299 
 rotational, 91 
 straighter, 295 
 vertical, 193, 196 
line shot, 142 
line theory, 75 
link, weak, 75 
list of definitions, 155 
Live, 18, 256, 258 
live humans, 170 
load, 206, 223–24 
 default, 202 
 major caliber, 265 
 retention, 203–4, 217 
loads 
 heavier, 266–67 
 lighter, 175 
 major, 266, 269 
 modern, 17 
local rules, 206 
location, 58, 179, 227 

lock, 93, 138, 154, 219, 228, 
232 

long distance targets, 146 
lower body and gun, 294 
Lower handgun, 191, 193 
lower leg bone, 229 
lower legs, 126–27, 253–54 
 angled, 254 
Lowest Relaxed Point, 127 
low light situations, 207 
low piece, 239 
LRP, 127 
lucky, 52–53, 150 
 
M 
machine, 106, 268 
magazine, 1, 202–13, 215–24 
 depleted, 217 
 lower capacity, 201 
 new, 204, 218 
 next, 203, 223 
 retained, 216 
 third, 209 
magazine and reloads, 204 
magazine articles, 16 
magazine carrier, 205, 222 
magazine pivoted, 212 
magazine pouches, 223 
magazine release, 212, 218, 

222 
magazine release button, 212, 

217 
magnitude, 7, 69, 90, 93 
magnitude and direction, 7, 90 
Magnum, 16 
major themes of IPSC, 14 
malfunction, 219 
manages momentum, 250 



 

336 

 

managing body and gun 
momentum and balance, 
300 

managing body position and 
momentum, 109 

managing momentum, 254, 
261 

manipulation, 46, 130–47, 
210, 250, 259 

 good weapon, 29 
manipulations and rhythms, 

46 
margin, 39–40, 152 
marketing blarney, 64 
marksmanship, 37 
 traditional, 150 
martial artist, 20 
martial artist types, 17 
martial arts, 2, 5, 12, 31, 91, 

95, 110, 125 
martial arts background, 2, 20 
martial concepts, 36 
master, 142, 201, 216, 284 
master eye, 116, 229 
mastery, 8, 19, 88, 190 
matches 
 bigger, 265 
 combat style, 16 
 high level, 265 
 local, 15, 55, 265 
 major, 268 
 regional steel shooting, 16 
material 
 new, 24 
 outdated, 24 
matter, 31, 43, 83–84, 106, 

130, 146, 169, 180, 200 
 individual, 168 

maximize friction, 71, 79 
maximum efficiency, 71, 129, 

155, 179, 189, 206 
maximum number, 283 
maximum number of shots, 

283 
maximum power, 95 
McGivern, 11, 13–14, 142, 

182 
measurable period, 60 
measurement, 1 
measure time, 203 
Mechanics, 99 
mechanism, 79 
 primary controlling, 39 
mental arousal level, correct, 

131 
mental conditioning, 164, 170 
mental control, 46, 65, 131, 

133, 137, 152 
 direct, 39 
 good, 42 
mental factors, 42 
 negative, 43 
mental imagery, 66 
mental loss, internal, 132 
mental management, 36 
Mental peak performance 

skills, 26 
mental snapshot, 57 
mentor, 2, 12, 16, 182 
 good, 3 
 true, 12 
ments, 94, 298 
metal, 17, 91 
metal checkering, 88 
method for shooting, 139 
methodology, 47, 74, 159 



 

337 

 

 scientific, 64 
methods, 6, 13, 25, 85, 87, 

138–40, 183–84, 194, 
201–5, 217–19, 281–82 

 ancient, 45 
 dominant, 140 
 first, 85, 204 
 forward, 247 
 prep/squeeze, 259 
 scientific, 2, 25, 105 
 second, 87, 204 
 successful, 183 
 third, 139 
methods of procedure, 13 
methods of training and 

experimentation, 14 
methods work, 205 
method to maximize, 184 
method works, 139 
micro-flinch, 41 
mid-sternum, 184, 187, 193, 

220 
military, 170 
 special operations, 64 
military person, 270 
mind, 28, 35, 39, 43, 57, 60, 

62, 131–32, 134, 136, 
141, 286–87 

 calm, 132 
 conscious, 31, 40, 45, 97 
 human, 131 
 subconscious, 40, 44–45 
mind exerting, 152 
Mindful repetitions, 190 
Mindless repetitions, 190 
mindset, 11, 14–15, 31 
minimal disruption, 289 
minimal down time, 202 

minimal effort, 200 
minimal visual involvement, 

180 
minimum time, 37–38, 48–50, 

150, 190, 283 
minimum unit, 46 
Mirror image of target, 261 
misaligning, 161, 165 
Misalignment, 161 
misconceptions, common, 105 
mission, 8, 24, 26–27, 105, 

110, 205 
mobility, 109–10, 129, 240 
model, 24–25, 27, 30, 33 
 organized, 23 
Modern Isoceles, 19 
Modern Isoceles stance, 17 
Modern Isosceles, 16, 18–20, 

64, 66–67, 73, 128 
 grating, 17 
Modern Isosceles Grip, 66 
Modern Isosceles position, 17 
Modern Isosceles Stance, 18–

19, 64, 67, 126, 129 
Modern Reactive Shooting, 

152 
Modern Reactive Shooting 

and Vision, 152 
Modern Technique, 12 
modified form, 226 
Modified Rifle Kneeling, 233, 

236 
Moffat County Sheriff’s Dept, 

2, 10, 182 
moments, 154 
momentum, 53, 106–7, 109, 

212, 215, 250, 253, 255–



 

338 

 

56, 261, 269, 274–75, 
287, 289 

momentum and allow, 250 
momentum and balance, 107 
momentum and muzzle, 130 
momentum and wind, 261 
momentum energy, 171, 250–

51 
 uncontrolled, 254 
momentum of flipping, 212 
monetary compensation, 85 
monitor, 136, 145, 274 
mother, 4 
motor actions, 189 
motor control, fine, 127 
motor control works, fine, 131 
motor pathways, 55 
 precise, 40 
motor pattern, 44 
mountains, 4 
mountain stream, 136 
move, 41, 54–55, 59–60, 72–

73, 120–21, 128–31, 
134–35, 137–39, 144–47, 
186, 188–90, 195–97, 
211–13, 217–19, 221, 
223–24, 249–55, 257–59, 
269–78, 281–300 

move and reload, 224 
move backwards, 291 
moved, 73 
move downrange, 299 
move gun, 177 
movement, 39, 133–34, 136–

39, 141, 143–45, 177, 
184–85, 204, 206, 250–
57, 271, 285–86, 289–90, 
294, 297 

 better transitional, 278 
 controlled, 254 
 controlling, 255 
 coordinated, 134 
 counter, 139 
 down inefficient, 26 
 extra, 207 
 initial, 271 
 optimal body, 265 
 physical, 109 
 rapid, 288 
 rhythmic, 134 
 technical, 289 
 three-step, 274 
 unintended, 43 
 unpredictable, 270 
 upward, 94–95 
 upward body, 281 
 violent, 139 
movement and acquisition, 

294 
movement and search 

techniques, 231 
Movement Concepts, 293, 

295, 297, 299, 301 
Movement Exercises, 296 
movement groove, 256 
movement pattern, 141, 177, 

279 
movements and sequences, 

190 
movement shock, 292 
movement to stash, 204 
move skills, 296 
move toe-heel, 291 
moving, 36, 65, 96, 104–7, 

112–14, 135–36, 144–48, 
153, 174–75, 177–78, 



 

339 

 

186–88, 216–17, 224, 
250–51, 253–58, 260–62, 
270–71, 273–75, 280, 
282–98 

mud, 3 
multi-gun competition, 19 
Multiple Dot Exercise, 255 
Multiple Magazine Loads, 

223 
multiple opponents, 283 
 aggressive, 208 
multiple shots and multiple 

targets, 264 
Multiple Target Acquisition, 

129 
multiple targets, 65, 110, 123, 

249–59, 264, 266, 290, 
294 

multiple targets and 
movement, 110 

multi-shot mode, 204 
muscle groups, 138 
muscle memory, 52, 70 
muscles, 82, 85, 88, 90–92, 

95, 119, 124–25, 127, 
136, 139, 184–85, 226, 
292 

 chest, 87 
 extensor, 145 
 lower abdominal, 292 
 relaxed, 125 
 tighter, 124 
 triceps, 87 
 upper leg, 127 
muscle support, 123 
muscle tension, 39, 127, 215, 

226 
 triceps, 99 

muscle tension and 
momentum, 215 

muscle tension and pressure, 
226 

muscle tissue, 89 
muzzle, 39, 41, 43–44, 46, 

65–67, 69, 76, 79, 130–
32, 187, 194–95, 197, 
248 

 controlling, 75, 77, 132 
 depress, 195 
 manages, 123 
 minimal, 68 
muzzle control, 95, 223 
muzzle dip, 79 
muzzle level, 206 
muzzle movement, 51 
 
N 
National Law Enforcement 

Champion, 20 
natural action platform, 112 
Natural Action Stance, 30, 

110–11, 115, 128 
natural laws and principles, 7 
naturally squared, 128 
Natural Point, 127, 184 
Natural Point of Aim. See 

NPOA 
Natural Point of 

Aim/Alignment, 109 
natural selection, 105 
nature, 7–8, 88 
 competitive, 3 
 freestyle, 17 
ND (Negligent Discharge), 

259 
Near/Far Targets, 262 



 

340 

 

neck fusion, 241 
needle, 206 
Need/Time, 27 
negative anticipation 

response, 42 
negative emotional responses, 

65 
negative results, 191 
Negligent Discharge (ND), 

259 
nervous system, 40 
 sympathetic, 164, 170 
neural pathways, 66 
new concepts, applying, 43 
new normal, 5 
new sport of IPSC, 11 
new world of vision, 162 
new world of vision and 

performance, 162 
noise, 39, 43, 47, 65, 131 
 white, 47 
non-dominant eye, 157, 173 
nonshooting, 85 
no-shoot, 262 
no-shoot zones, 299 
no-shoot zones to work, 299 
notch, standard, 162 
Notes, 190, 192, 197–99, 261, 

297 
NPOA (Natural Point of 

Aim), 109, 127–29, 184, 
193 

nuances, 43, 51 
nutcracker, 85–87, 177 
Nutcracker and Clamshell, 85 
nutcracker/clamshell, 

applying, 193 

nutcracker/clamshell pressure, 
179, 192 

 applying, 188 
 
O 
object, 153, 168, 206 
Objectivity, 6 
observation, 46 
Observations/Orientation/Situ

ational Awareness, 24 
obsolete, 5, 36 
off-duty markets, 201 
Old West, 58 
One-Hand Gun, 18 
One-Piece Grip, 80–82, 191 
one size fits all, 109 
opponent, 11, 26, 28–29, 107, 

270, 284, 288 
 live, 163 
opponent tenses, 125 
optimal body movement and 

grip, 265 
Optional exercise, 194 
options and methods, 201 
order, 45–46, 144, 208 
 suggested, 47 
orient, 116, 179, 186–87, 

198–99 
orientation, 66, 116, 177, 186 
originators, true, 6 
oscillation, 96 
out-maneuver, 28 
Overactive muscles, 151 
over-arousal, 40, 42–43, 131 
Overarousal, 251 
over-arousal, emotional, 154 
overdo, 29, 295 
overhearing, 4 



 

341 

 

overspecialized technique, 8 
 
P 
pace, 42, 44–45, 47, 299 
 faster, 287 
 moderate, 47 
pace and rhythm, 47 
package, total, 150 
pad, 141, 145, 198, 220 
Pad of finger touching heel of 

hand, 220 
pain, 4, 29 
paintball, 29, 34 
palm, 162, 217 
palm area, 80 
Paradigm Shift, 16 
parallel, moving, 284, 298–99 
partial targets, 259–60, 262–

63, 273, 277 
participants, 14–16, 28, 151, 

228 
participant to balance, 16 
partner downrange shine, 227 
partnership, 155, 180 
pass muster, 15 
past shoulder width, 110 
path, 57, 173, 180 
 right, 147 
 strategic, 286 
pathway, 42, 44, 177 
 better, 47 
 precise, 181 
 predictable, 42 
patience, 251 
 visual, 251 
pause, 39, 52–54, 57, 178, 

188, 200, 251, 258–59, 
283, 287 

 second, 215 
pause acts, 53 
pause in element, 57 
pause on target, 39 
pavement, dry, 88 
paying attention, 46, 103, 141, 

242 
peak performance, 6 
pelvic bone, 234 
pelvis, 4, 239, 292 
 broken, 4 
pelvis injury, 4 
pen, 255, 261 
Penalty Factor, 176 
pepper spray, 30 
perceptible feeling, 59 
perception, 124–25, 170 
 individual, 170 
 visual, 50 
perception of danger, 170 
performance, 2, 6–7, 18–19, 

24–26, 32–33, 35–37, 44, 
50–51, 66–67, 170, 173, 
291, 295 

 erratic, 251 
 maximize, 150 
 optimal, 109 
performer, 25, 107, 173 
 balanced, 24, 37 
 complete, 37 
 good, 26 
peripheral vision field, 150, 

156, 167 
perpendicular, 296 
perpendicular setup, 297 
person, 8, 11, 115, 168 
personal choice, 197 
Personalities, 150 



 

342 

 

personality, 170 
personal preference, 198, 271 
perspectives, 7, 10, 26, 43, 

162, 227–28 
 new, 2, 25, 31, 33 
perspectives change, 33 
Phillips, Ron, 12, 182 
philosophies, 5, 12, 14, 20, 

24–25, 30–31, 33, 105, 
149, 202 

 guiding, 25 
 modern shooting, 10 
 operating, 163 
philosophies and scientific 

principles, 24 
philosophies and techniques, 

202 
photography, 14 
physical advantage, 72 
physical challenges, 218 
physical constraints, 241 
physical control, 38, 42, 65, 

131, 133 
physical control of grip, 38 
physical forces, major, 106 
Physical manipulations, 133 
physical principles and 

technique, 25 
physical symmetry, 128–29 
physics, 7–8, 18, 69, 72, 90, 

110, 265 
picture, 36, 58, 64, 66, 85, 90, 

149, 155–56, 165–67, 
172, 181 

 acceptable, 44 
 accurate, 35 
 complete, 64 
 correct, 156 

 visual, 163 
pile, 124–25 
pistol, 11–12, 17, 132 
 auto, 16, 102, 201 
 compensated, 17, 93 
 fired, 137 
 semi-auto, 137 
pistol front, 144 
pivots, 211, 223, 286 
place, 24, 31, 100, 105, 152, 

162, 166, 172, 207, 217, 
291 

placement, 107, 119, 140–41 
place weapon, 100 
plane, 238 
 focal, 249 
plate racks, 263, 266 
platform, 104–7, 109–10, 115, 

119, 123, 125–27, 129, 
131–32, 225–26, 250, 
287, 289, 291 

 balanced, 275 
 dominant, 64 
 efficient, 104 
 elevated, 297 
 flexible, 226 
 intuitive, 30 
 isosceles, 66 
 optimal, 119 
 primary, 225 
 regular, 230, 281 
 relaxed, 132 
 standard, 228, 281 
 superior, 105 
 unique, 115 
 universal, 110 
platform and allow, 287 
platform and move, 298 



 

343 

 

platform controls, 250 
platform for maximum 

efficiency, 71 
Platforms and methods, 105 
platform stability, 291 
platform to work, 225 
Plaxco, Michael, 17 
pliable hands, 89 
plumb bob, 121 
pocket, 204, 217 
pockets, ordinary, 205 
POF, 156 
pointing, 56, 58, 96, 129, 150, 

153, 155, 187, 196–97, 
242, 298 

pointing downrange, 242 
police officer, 20 
polymer frames, 88 
poor man, 172 
Port Exercise, 298 
ports, 278, 281, 288, 299 
position, 104–5, 107, 109–10, 

119, 123, 125–26, 179, 
199–200, 225–27, 229–
30, 232–34, 241–42, 245, 
247–48, 270–71, 274–75, 
280–81, 283–84, 286–89, 
300 

 balanced, 280 
 comfortable, 248 
 common, 239 
 correct, 103 
 depressed, 194 
 dominant, 227 
 ideal, 104 
 individual, 241 
 new, 271, 273 
 next, 271–72, 277, 281 

 optimal, 185, 275 
 original, 90, 95 
 pushup, 94 
 relaxed, 239 
 seated, 223 
 squat, 243 
 squatting, 223 
 stable, 224 
 static, 107 
 superior, 115 
 transitory, 107 
position aids, 226 
Positional Reloading, 223 
position and dry firing, 274 
position and engage, 283 
Position and Mechanics, 99 
position and skeletal 

alignment, 119 
position in perfect balance, 

274, 283 
position in relation, 116 
position in relation to recoil 

energy, 116 
position of advantage, 283, 

286 
positions and conditions, 182 
positions and distances, 25 
positions and draw handgun, 

200 
Position Shooting, 225–39, 

248 
Position/skeletal alignment, 

225 
positions to shoot, 104, 300 
position to position, 123, 271, 

274, 283, 287 
possible effects of stress on 

vision, 170 



 

344 

 

post sights, 162 
pound, 267 
power, 4, 14, 25 
PPC, 15 
PPC shooters, 140 
PPC training, 16 
PPS, 13 
Practical Pistol Combat, 15 
practice flipping, 222 
practice reloading, 223 
practice sessions, 37 
practice stepping, 272 
practitioners, 14, 28, 154 
 self-defense, 270 
precision, 37, 44, 53, 68, 102–

4, 108, 133, 147, 178, 
184, 219 

 better, 132 
 required, 146 
Precision Footwork Skill 

Development, 283 
precision of movement, 184–

85, 271 
precision start, 171 
precision work, 206 
predetermined margin, 38 
Predovich, 12, 182 
premise, 20, 36 
premises, false, 36 
prep, 1, 137–39, 258 
prepping, 137, 178, 194, 258–

59, 264 
prep squeeze, 140 
prep stage, 140 
pre-recognition, 166 
prescription glasses, 157 
presentation, 176, 179, 183, 

188, 193, 195, 198 

press, 41, 43, 58, 60, 65, 101–
2, 130–34, 136–42, 144–
46, 162–63, 217–18, 
250–51, 257–59 

 controlled, 139 
 fast, 262 
 isolated, 53 
press and monitor, 136 
press magazine release, 216 
pressure, 15–16, 20–21, 25–

26, 28–29, 32, 36, 41, 
43–44, 53–57, 72, 82–87, 
89–96, 130–32, 138–41, 
144–45, 169, 171–73, 
219 

 aligned, 92 
 bracing/camming, 92 
 cam, 92 
 clamshell, 177 
 direct, 79 
 emotional, 151 
 equal, 145 
 extra, 74 
 forearm, 84, 96 
 high, 152 
 little, 171 
 mental, 42 
 precise, 90 
 psychological, 31–32 
 right, 94 
 rotational, 144 
 torquing, 197 
 true, 151 
pressure and allow, 94 
pressure and distraction, 46 
pressure cooker, 21, 208 
pressure exerted, 77 
pressure to control, 92 



 

345 

 

primary method, 216–17 
Primary muscles used, 92 
Primary muscles used to cam, 

92 
primary purpose of reloading, 

202 
principle application, 25, 75 
principle by exaggerating, 72 
principle of increasing 

biomechanical efficiency, 
74 

principle of minimizing 
leverage, 75 

principle of position, 119 
principles, 6–8, 20–21, 23, 

25–26, 35–38, 66–68, 
71–72, 74–75, 102–4, 
115–16, 119, 133, 142, 
205, 225–26 

 basic, 71, 107 
 best, 105 
 first, 72 
 founding, 20 
 mental, 23 
 operating, 7 
 physical, 25, 226 
 scientific, 24, 271 
 second, 79 
 tactical, 26, 226–27 
 third, 85 
 winning, 43 
principles and concepts, 37, 

68, 71, 133, 205 
principles and techniques, 38, 

66 
principles of control, 104 
principles of grip, 71 
principles of mindset, 11 

principles of peak 
performance shooting, 36 

principles of science, 6 
principles of science and peak 

performance, 6 
principles to process, 174 
prioritize, 26, 202 
priority, 108, 119 
private conversations, 163 
probability, 36, 45, 51, 55, 58, 

108–9, 142, 150, 154–55, 
171, 178 

problems, 27, 30, 41, 46, 56–
57, 158, 163, 171, 250, 
256, 266 

 common, 41 
 correct, 148 
 fix, 43 
 real, 267 
 unintended, 8 
problems learning, 153 
Procedure, 191, 193–96, 198–

99, 210, 234, 239, 246–
47, 254, 257–58, 274, 
276, 279, 281–82 

process, 27, 29, 43–44, 47, 50, 
56–58, 102, 105, 128, 
131, 156–57, 173–74, 
176, 178, 289–90 

 advanced, 183 
 aiming, 249 
process information, 153, 156, 

249 
Processing Speed, 175 
process of target acquisition, 

174 
process sight alignment, 172 
profession, 5, 30 



 

346 

 

profile, low, 233 
programming, 170 
 mental, 37, 170 
progress, 180, 190, 207, 257, 

261, 274 
progression, 256 
 natural, 10, 259 
projectiles, incoming, 227 
prone, 107, 223, 242, 248 
prone position, 223, 241–43, 

245, 247 
proprioception, 50, 52, 70, 

103, 178–79 
proprioception and kinesthetic 

awareness, 52, 179 
proprioception and vision, 70 
proprioception and visual 

perception, 50 
proprioception to train, 70 
proprioceptive sense, 177, 207 
proprioceptive sense of 

position, 207 
proprioceptive sense of 

position to index, 207 
Proprioceptive skills, 166 
proscribe retention, 203 
protection, 95, 108–9 
 user/gun, 108 
Pro Tips, 90, 97, 101, 233, 

236, 242, 254, 259, 266, 
273, 275, 280, 283 

prototypical gun carrier, 203 
proximity, 170 
 close, 163 
prudent, 209, 227 
psychology, 18 
 human, 8 
 sports, 170 

pull, 59–61, 75–76, 79, 82, 
85–86, 92, 101, 211, 
217–19, 223, 228 

 steady, 140 
pulling, 41–42, 56, 59–60, 

101, 132, 140, 144, 197, 
199, 253, 257–58 

pulling front, 83 
pull tang, 100 
punch, 107, 131 
punching, 41, 56, 132, 136, 

188 
Pupil dilation, 170 
purpose, 67–68, 71, 103, 107–

8, 133–34, 189–99, 203–
4, 208–10, 216, 271, 274, 
286–89, 291 

 first, 69 
 original, 204 
 practical, 13 
 primary, 202–4, 207–8, 210 
 secondary, 210 
 sporting, 64 
 tactical/defense, 108 
Purpose and Attributes, 107 
purpose in mind, 286–87 
purpose of clarification, 271 
purpose of dampening recoil, 

17 
purpose of exercise, 191 
purpose of reloading, 204 
purpose of trigger control, 133 
purposes and principles, 67, 

103 
purposes of clarity, 67 
pushing, 72, 91, 132, 146, 158 
PVC pipe, 272 
PVF, 156 



 

347 

 

 
Q 
quality manufacturer, 267 
quantum leap, 288 
quicker, 294, 299 
 
R 
Rabbit Ears pass in Colorado, 

3 
race, 35–36, 106 
Rampart Training Center, 12 
random circles, 255 
random parts, 36 
random start, 258 
range, 27, 29, 133, 146, 151–

52, 157, 161, 163–64, 
170–71, 175, 180, 203–4, 
252 

 greatest, 33 
 home, 32, 55, 171 
 two-way, 15 
range officers, 218 
range shooting, 151, 242 
 clean, 175 
 long, 247 
range shooting scenarios, 

closer, 150 
range training, 203 
rapid movement and shooting, 

288 
reacquire, 212, 219 
reacquiring, 62, 138, 223 
Reactive Shooting, 18, 24, 

33–34, 37, 59, 68, 70, 
149, 153, 155–56, 173, 
178–80, 270–71 

 high performance, 21 
 true, 174 

 true high performance, 21 
Reactive Shooting Cycle, 37, 

46, 48–61, 251 
Reactive Shooting Model, 22–

33 
Reactive Shooting 

performance, 130 
Reactive Shooting Science, 2, 

4, 6, 8, 12, 14, 16, 18, 20, 
24–172, 176, 178, 180, 
184–258, 288–300 

Reactive Shooting Skills, 25 
Reactive Shooting System, 40 
Reactive Shooting training 

system, 23 
readiness, maintaining, 239 
ready position, 194 
 low, 191–92 
rear, 41, 133, 135, 137, 139–

42, 144–45 
rear notch, 74, 159, 162, 166 
Rear of support hand, 101 
rear sight, 55, 159–60, 249 
rear sight notch, 166 
rebound effect, 124 
recalibrating, 43 
recharge, 202, 204, 216 
recipes, 21, 35, 47, 61, 144, 

158 
 default, 286, 288 
 favorite, 109 
 strategic, 26 
recognition, 249 
recoil, 17, 41–44, 46–47, 55, 

57, 59–61, 65–67, 76, 83, 
89, 93–94, 108–9, 123–
26, 131–33, 136–38, 
225–26 



 

348 

 

 absorbing, 117 
 allow, 137 
 axis of, 67, 72–73, 116 
 coming, 132, 135 
 controlling, 225 
 counteract, 123 
 dampening, 17 
 managing, 104 
recoil control, 269 
recoil cycle, 75 
recoil energy, 57, 72, 93, 106, 

112, 116, 119–20, 123–
24, 126, 130–31, 136 

 absorbing, 226 
 accepting, 136 
 jarring, 124 
 redirect, 225 
recoil forces, 102 
Recoil Happen, 57 
recoil impulse, 267 
 faster, 266 
 sharper, 266 
 soft, 268 
recoil management, 70, 109, 

120, 241 
 consistent, 71 
 superior, 108 
recoil muzzle, 39 
recoil pulse, 268 
recoil spring, 96 
 lighter, 96 
recollection, 6 
recover to sight alignment, 74 
recovery, 108, 128, 241 
recovery time, 5 
Recreational/Sporting Use, 

108 
Red dot sights, 193, 249 

refinements, 168, 182 
refining sight alignment and 

picture, 181 
reflex, 44, 70, 154 
 conditioned, 52 
 motor, 44, 52, 70 
 tuned, 55 
refractive surgery, 157 
regained consciousness, 3–4 
reinforcing, 29, 172 
reinserting, 222 
reiterate, 209, 252 
relation, 55, 58, 101, 104, 116, 

128, 141, 145, 150, 163, 
166–69, 172, 207 

relationship, 10, 55, 58, 160, 
168, 171–72, 178 

 visual, 289 
relax, 20, 65, 83–85, 90, 123, 

125–27, 185, 191, 211, 
223, 234 

relaxation, 25, 44, 88, 115, 
123, 125, 127, 178, 291 

relaxation/isolation, 44, 226 
Relaxation of muscles, 226 
relax at the mouth of the 

tunnel, 215 
relax tension, 127 
release, 90, 137–38, 199, 217, 

219, 221 
reliability, 21 
reload, 201–8, 210, 215, 217–

19, 222–24, 277, 300 
 fast, 215 
 free, 215 
 high speed, 207 
 retention, 218 
 super-fast, 207 



 

349 

 

reload and shoot, 204 
reloading, 201–24 
reloading ammunition, 1 
reloading in competitive 

shooting, 208 
reloading sequence, 217 
reminder, gentle, 209 
repetitions, 134, 190, 257 
repositioning, 109, 285 
reps, 194, 223, 255 
research, 18, 33 
reset, 137, 258, 261 
resources, 27–28 
Resources Available, 27 
resting, 100, 247 
return, 40, 61, 70, 77, 85, 91–

92, 94–95, 116, 120, 123, 
167 

 greatest, 142 
return to shooting, 85 
return to sight alignment, 92 
reverse, 109, 183, 189 
reverse order, 183 
revolver and auto pistol, 16 
revolver loads, 265 
revolvers, 10, 13, 15–16, 101, 

140, 201 
 carried, 201 
reward, greatest, 142 
rewards, 28, 32 
rhythm, 40, 45–47, 65, 134, 

146–47, 256 
 broken, 134 
 correct, 45 
 counting, 45 
 distinct, 147 
 external, 135 
 faster, 46, 134, 146, 148 

 musical, 134 
 predictable, 65 
 simple dance, 45 
 slower, 46, 134 
 starting, 46 
rhythm creation, 45 
rhythm drills, 147 
rhythmic series of shots, 122 
rib cage, 127 
Right Arrays, 299 
right eye set, 158 
right hand, 207 
rights, 230 
right setting, 285 
right side, 128, 230–31, 260 
right target, 282 
right times, 270 
right wrist inwards, 231 
Risk, 27 
Rob Leatham, 19 
Rob Leatham learning, 183 
rock, 3, 193, 213, 221 
rock talus slope, broken, 3 
rocky talus slope, 4 
role of vision, 51 
roll, 69, 101, 199, 231, 247, 

254 
rolling, 87, 92–95, 295–96 
rollover prone, 242, 245 
Ron, 183 
room, 30, 47, 51, 252 
 darkened, 227 
ROSS SEYFRIEND, 149 
rotational line of pressure, 91 
rounds, 47, 152, 201–3, 267 
 expended, 209 
 incoming, 231 
 marking, 29 



 

350 

 

 multiple, 203 
 possible leftover, 210 
 stop force-on-force, 29 
rubber grips, 88 
rules of competition, 17 
rules set, 17 
rush, 42, 132, 154 
rushing, 135, 191, 300 
ruthless, 26, 208 
ruthless process, 105 
 
S 
Safariland, 199 
Safe movement, 177 
safety, 28, 32, 51, 55, 197, 

259, 297 
safety considerations, 210 
safety perspective, 194 
safety rules, important, 242 
safety violation, 242, 248 
sand, 88, 124, 284 
sand analogy, 125 
scapula, 228 
scenario, 14, 154 
 ideal range, 205 
 possible defensive, 14 
schools, 2, 63, 135, 150, 230, 

264 
science, 2, 5–8, 21, 24–25 
Science and Doctrine, 24 
science and philosophies, 5 
science background, 18 
science degree, 2 
science for answers, 2 
science for answers and new 

perspectives, 2 
science of human 

performance, 7 

science of Reactive Shooting 
for gunfighting, 18 

science of Reactive Shooting 
for gunfighting and 
competition, 18 

science of shooting, 7 
score, higher, 288 
scoring area, 15 
seat, 79, 82, 101, 191, 213, 

217–18 
Seated, 214 
seconds, 59, 61, 147, 204–5, 

289 
seeing what you need to see, 

51, 164, 172 
see what i needed to see, 158 
see what you need to see, 173, 

178, 188, 249 
self, 31, 108–9 
self-awareness, 190 
self-protection, 119 
semi auto, 17 
sensitivity, 141 
sentence, first, 1 
sentimentality, 105 
sequence, 45–46, 49, 60, 65, 

134, 190, 258 
 correct, 36, 45–46, 146, 190 
 correct motor, 134 
 faster, 44 
 natural, 45 
sequence of 

kinesthetic/proprioceptive
, 49 

sequence of 
kinesthetic/proprioceptive 
and visual processes, 49 



 

351 

 

series, 36, 153, 183, 189, 252, 
254, 291 

 rhythmic, 122 
Series Exercises, 191 
series of coordinated 

activities, 36 
series of exercises, 252 
series of objects, 153 
series of random parts, 36 
series of random parts and 

ideas, 36 
series of sticks resting, 291 
series of sticks resting on 

posts set, 291 
series of targets, 252–54 
series of targets downrange, 

254 
set, 93, 101, 104, 133, 135, 

137, 224, 250, 252–54, 
260–63, 272, 274–77, 
279–80, 291, 297–300 

 complete, 36 
 good, 175 
 posts, 291 
 universal, 115 
set elbows, 191 
set midway, 276 
set pace, 134 
set rhythm, 135 
set tension, 96 
sexy names, 167 
Sgt, 2, 10, 182 
shadow, 227–28 
Shaw, John, 19 
sheet, 255 
Sheriff’s Deputy Jack 

Weaver, 11 

shift, 33, 53, 108–9, 120, 156, 
168, 229, 234, 282–83, 
296 

 focal, 169, 249 
shifting, focal, 168, 181 
shifting position, 30 
shift to trigger control, 53 
shock, 290, 292 
shock absorbers, 116, 272 
 natural, 125 
shock absorption, 289, 292 
shock buffers, 267 
shock wave, 126 
shoot, 36, 43–46, 51–53, 65–

66, 84, 122–23, 146–48, 
152–53, 175–76, 204–5, 
223–24, 230, 238–39, 
247–49, 260–66, 270–71, 
273–78, 281–85, 287–91, 
298–300 

shooter, 20–21, 47, 50, 52, 54, 
59–60, 67, 159, 161, 172, 
203–5, 216, 231–32 

 civilian, 64 
 elite, 141 
 good, 26 
 right-handed, 128 
 skilled, 107, 204 
shooter preference, 273 
 individual, 99 
shooters claim, 150 
shooter shoot, 126 
shooters shooting, 99 
 top level, 265 
shoot handgun, 30 
shooting, 1–3, 5–8, 12–19, 36, 

38–42, 50–51, 54–56, 
62–67, 104–7, 112–13, 



 

352 

 

145–48, 150, 153–56, 
163–65, 169–77, 248–52, 
256, 261–62, 264–78, 
282–300 

 accurate, 2, 62–64, 112, 
152, 245 

 action pistol, 14 
 advocating sloppy, 162 
 close quarter, 129 
 confident, 263 
 dominated, 180 
 exhibition, 14 
 finished, 294 
 good, 248 
 group, 146 
 high performance, 25, 67 
 intermediate distance, 148 
 long distance, 146 
 ordinary, 1 
 oversimplify, 41 
 peak performance, 36 
 peripheral vision, 163 
 point, 58 
 practical, 8, 12–13, 183 
 precise, 119, 123 
 precision, 1, 123 
 rapid, 11 
 reactive/speed, 140 
 revolver, 13 
 sighted, 53, 150, 172 
 speed, 123 
 start, 205, 271–72, 282 
 started, 16 
 students, 192 
 studied, 14 
 tactical, 202, 227 
 teach, 109 
shooting and gunfighting, 12 

shooting and gunfighting for 
hours, 12 

shooting arm, 116, 248 
shooting boxes, 224, 272, 

274–78 
shooting breaks, 172 
shooting challenges, 232 
shooting classifiers, 40 
shooting competition, 227 
shooting concepts, high-

performance, 19 
shooting cycle, 46, 60, 172 
shooting doctrine, 16 
shooting drills, 262 
shooting education, 6 
shooting exercises, 256 
shooting fraternity, 88 
shooting grip, 63, 66–68, 71, 

75, 84, 90, 94–95, 99, 
102, 213, 219, 250, 256 

shooting grip and isosceles 
platform, 66 

shooting grip step, 99 
shooting grip step by step, 99 
shooting hand, 11, 265 
Shooting in competition, 13 
shooting instructor, 30 
shooting light loads, 265 
shooting light steel loads, 16 
shooting Limited Division 

USPSA, 265 
shooting package, complete, 

150 
shooting performance, 105 
 high-level, 37 
shooting perspective, 26, 226 



 

353 

 

shooting platform, 97, 104–5, 
109, 125, 225, 273–75, 
280–81, 291 

 effective, 30, 228 
 good, 298 
 natural action, 112 
 normal, 225, 232, 234 
 regular, 230 
 stable, 272, 289 
 superior, 109 
Shooting Platform and 

Stances, 105–29 
shooting platform in 

stationary mode, 291 
shooting ports, 275, 277, 281–

82, 294, 298 
 single, 298 
shooting positions, 113–14, 

226–28, 236, 247, 250, 
256, 270, 272, 281, 287, 
290 

 competitive, 226 
 new, 273 
 next, 206 
 optimal, 267 
 standard, 241, 248 
 tactical, 226–27 
shooting program, 151 
 hocus focus combat, 151 
shooting prone, 248 
shooting prowess, 19 
shooting school, 20 
shooting situation, 104, 226 
shooting skills, measuring 

gunfight-related, 14 
shooting skills hierarchy, 88 
shooting splits, 61 
shooting sport, 34 

shooting stages, 299 
shooting stances, 105, 257 
shooting stances and 

techniques, 105 
shooting styles, 16, 26, 66–67 
Shooting Systems, 10–21, 38, 

64, 152 
 complete, 35, 169 
 scientific, 21 
shooting system work, 30 
shooting techniques, 14, 152 
 modern, 6 
shooting timer, 274, 284 
shoot targets, 285 
shoot top totop, 260 
shortening, 187, 299 
short term rhythm, 262 
shot, 37–62, 75, 102, 130–32, 

134–35, 137–38, 140–42, 
146–48, 150–51, 154–55, 
163–69, 171–72, 176, 
250–52, 256–59, 261–63, 
272, 276–77, 288–90, 
299–300 

 accurate, 38, 47, 52, 56, 63, 
131–32, 141, 152, 165, 
171, 226 

 calling the, 172 
 centered, 167 
 distance, 59, 92 
 good, 41, 49, 51, 57, 60, 

224, 258 
 harder, 54, 167 
 high, 75 
 last, 203, 271, 299 
 missing, 139, 283 
 multiple, 65, 128, 134, 175, 

203, 264 



 

354 

 

 next, 59, 61–62, 138, 166, 
256 

 precise, 61, 162, 167 
 single, 203 
 spoil, 151 
 straight line, 145 
 throwing, 288 
shot and move, 258 
shot breaks, 251 
shot by flinching, 135 
shot count, 274 
shot for sighted shooting, 172 
shotgun, 2, 30 
shot in minimum time, 37–38, 

48–50 
shot on target, 166 
shots and controlling muzzle, 

75 
shot sequence, 147 
shot status, multiple, 204 
shoulder and body, 118 
shoulder and scapula, 228 
shoulder area, 231 
Shoulder Prone, 247 
shoulders, 14, 118–19, 127, 

187, 196–97, 223, 228, 
247, 292 

 left, 128, 231 
 strong side, 231 
shoulders and arms, 223 
shoulders and upper body 

mass, 119 
shoves, 131, 134 
 steady, 213 
shoving, 41–42, 57, 135–36 
shutter, 58 
side, 89–90, 100–101, 185–

87, 197–99, 205, 208, 

212, 227, 230–32, 262–
63, 277, 280–81, 295–96 

side sway, 295–96 
side transition, 280 
SIG, 219 
sight alignment, 40, 53–56, 

67–70, 74, 76, 90–94, 
159–60, 162–69, 171, 
180, 189, 191–92, 196–
98, 250, 261–62 

 acceptable, 262 
 correct, 160, 166, 248 
 learning, 183 
 maintaining, 191 
 perfect, 168 
 refined, 259 
 refining, 181 
SIGHT ALIGNMENT, 

SIGHT, 149 
Sight Alignment, Sight 

Picture, Use, 151, 153, 
155, 157 

sight alignment and sight 
picture, 47, 54, 130, 153, 
159, 251 

sight alignment by feel, 169 
Sight Alignment by Feel 

Exercise series, 183 
sight alignment in relation, 

167 
sight alignment on target, 192 
sight alignment works, 172 
sighted shooting and vision, 

53 
sighting, 150 
sighting techniques, 52, 152, 

159, 250 
sight lift, 40, 61, 172 



 

355 

 

 watch the, 43 
sight pauses, 251, 258 
sight picture, 41–43, 47, 54–

56, 58–59, 130, 132–33, 
136, 138, 151–55, 159–
61, 163–64, 169–70, 176, 
180, 251 

 acceptable, 54, 188, 249, 
261, 274 

 correct, 150, 154, 168 
 improper, 42 
 traditional, 166 
sight picture and squeezing, 

280 
sight picture unduly, 130 
sight radius, 266 
sight recovery, 108 
sight return, 61 
sights, 46–47, 52–56, 58, 70–

71, 136–37, 147, 150, 
153–57, 160–63, 165–72, 
175–76, 179–81, 184–85, 
187–88, 190–95, 227, 
243, 248–51, 257–59, 
289–90 

sights alignments, 273 
sights alignments and degrees 

of stability, 273 
sights and control, 289 
sights and gun, 70 
sights and sight alignment, 

54–56 
sights and sight picture, 169 
sights and trigger control, 136 
sights in relation, 58, 169, 172 
sights in relation to target, 172 
sights pause, 160 
SIG line, 219 

silver dollar, 148 
simple description for drawing 

and firing, 178 
simulate, 15, 227 
simulated hypothetical 

defensive scenarios, 15 
single shot mode, 204 
single shot status, 204 
situational awareness mode, 

154 
situational focus mode, 154 
Situationally Aware, 205 
situations, 26–28, 30, 33, 40, 

43, 106, 150–51, 167, 
169, 173–75, 206–7, 209, 
226, 231–32, 288 

 competitive, 207, 287 
 individual, 27 
 real, 15 
 tactical, 231, 285 
 tense, 84 
sized target, 262 
size IPSC, 257 
size IPSC targets, 260 
size scoring areas, 299 
size targets, 47, 93, 180, 230, 

288 
size targets set, 273 
skeletal alignment and 

pressure, 84 
skeletal alignment syncs, 109 
Skeletal Position, 116 
Skeletal Position and 

Alignment, 116 
skeleton, 109, 112, 116, 124, 

127, 226, 234 
ski boots, 120 
skill and vision, 54 



 

356 

 

skill development, 3, 6 
skilled hand-to-hand fighter, 

107 
skill levels, 146, 163, 167, 

172, 179 
 presumed, 32 
 true, 32 
skills, 2–3, 5, 7–8, 20–21, 23–

24, 26, 29, 43–46, 50–55, 
150–51, 170, 173–74, 
190, 207–8, 288 

 ancient, 134 
 core, 249, 270, 272, 288 
 defensive, 14 
 executing motor, 45 
 fine motor, 43, 123, 130, 

219 
 first, 130 
 gain, 7, 172, 255 
 gunfighting-related, 15 
 hand self-defense, 30 
 important, 201 
 individual, 133, 180 
 kinesthetic, 56, 150, 165 
 kinesthetic/proprioceptive, 

50 
 learned, 136 
 lethal force, 30 
 lifesaving, 270 
 martial arts, 109 
 mental, 61, 172 
 micro, 110 
 multiple target, 263 
 new, 43 
 physical, 36, 56 
 pointing, 129 
 safe gun handling, 189 

 strong mental/attentional 
focus, 56 

 subconscious, 40 
 teaching firearms, 11 
 technical, 26, 29 
 transition, 279 
 true shooting, 47 
 visual/mental processing, 57 
skill sets, 146 
skill sets for trigger control, 

146 
skills hierarchy, 37 
skin, 80, 88–89 
slack, 137–38 
slam, 138, 239 
slamming, 139, 146 
slap, 124–25, 139–40, 258–59 
 reducing foot, 296 
slapping, 133, 139–40, 295 
slide, 76, 78–79, 89–90, 94, 

96, 101, 177, 179, 186–
88, 196–97, 218–19, 
266–68, 279–81 

 lighter, 268 
 sure, 195 
slide and reacquire, 219 
slide and sight alignment by 

feel, 177 
slide cycle, 60–61 
slide cycling, 62 
slide for major loads, 266 
slide level, 185, 187, 190, 192 
Slide Locked, 218 
slide mass, extra, 268 
slide movement, 72, 266, 268 
slide parallel, 193 
slide release, 219 
slide softer, 266 



 

357 

 

slide to cycle, 94 
slide to soak, 268 
sliding, 279–80 
 started, 268 
sliding clap, 188 
sliding support hand, 214 
slipping, 76, 82, 85, 87 
sloping uphill, 245 
sluggish, 268 
smiling, 3, 12 
softer, 167, 259 
soft focus, 40, 54, 71, 151, 

163, 166, 169, 171, 173, 
180 

soft focus groups, 150 
soft focus shooting, 51, 70, 

152, 156, 163, 165, 167, 
172, 180 

soft focus shooting 
techniques, 169 

soft focus sighting techniques, 
180 

soft focus sighting techniques 
and sight alignment, 180 

soft recoiling, 268 
soft rubber plug, 140 
solar plexus, 186–87 
solar plexus area, 196 
solution 
 best, 26 
 good, 27 
 perfect, 31 
 strategic, 26 
songs, 45, 134 
 internalize, 45 
sort out, 156 
spall, 227, 231 
spare, 3, 209 

spare ammo, 202 
spare magazine, 202, 204, 

206, 209, 211, 213, 216–
18 

specificity, 34, 107 
spectrum, 155 
Speed, 42, 44, 65, 131, 146, 

201–23 
speeding, 250 
speed load, 202, 207–10, 216 
speed load technique, 218 
speed reload, 210, 217 
speed shooting on multiple 

targets, 123 
spilling, 254–55, 273, 290 
spine, 116–17, 128, 228 
split, 138, 215, 224, 251, 255, 

259, 288 
 fast, 265 
split time, 61 
spoil, 42, 57, 132, 250 
sport, 14–15, 21, 33, 110 
 action shooting, 285 
 gentleman’s, 14 
 new, 11 
sport of IPSC, 2–3 
sport shooting/recreational 

crowd, 59 
spot, 77, 251, 270 
 right, 109, 123, 283 
spring 
 heavier, 266–67 
 standard rate, 266 
spring configurations, 264 
spring steel, 90 
spring weight, 267 
sprint races, 284 
square, 118–19, 225 



 

358 

 

squaring, 119, 129 
squatting, 107, 115, 218 
squeeze, 42, 101, 131 
 prep stage, 140 
squeezing, 41, 56, 132, 280 
squeezing side, 83 
squint, 157–58, 173 
stability, 109, 230, 232, 234, 

236, 241, 247, 273 
 good, 280 
stable platform, 123 
 solid, 232 
stack, 260 
 next, 260 
 single, 263 
staff, accomplished, 182 
stage, 138, 259, 268, 282, 285, 

300 
staging, 133, 259 
stance, 37–38, 41–43, 46–47, 

59, 62–67, 93, 97, 104–
30, 132, 137, 148, 152, 
240 

stance and grip, 46 
stance and grip control, 132 
stance/platform, 63 
stance/platform and trigger 

control, 63 
standard 5-inch gun for 

competition, 266 
standard prone, 242, 247 
Standard Ready Position, 194 
standing, 68, 106–7, 112, 115, 

122–24, 136, 176, 239, 
248, 277, 287–88 

 practice loading, 223 
standing and shooting, 176, 

287–88 

standing position, 225, 229 
start, 65, 67–68, 139–40, 144, 

219–20, 224, 234, 250–
51, 253, 255–58, 261, 
268–69, 271–72, 278–79, 
283–84, 298–99 

start and stop gun movement, 
250 

start angling, 241 
start bouncing, 291 
start drawing, 187 
started shooting handguns, 

first, 10 
start flinching, 94 
Start of nutcracker, 86 
Start Position, 191, 193, 195–

96, 198–200 
start shooting drills, 47 
start shooting drills on target, 

47 
start signal, 224, 258, 271, 

284 
start signal to start, 258 
start slapping, 294 
start slipping, 76 
start standing, 274 
start students, 147 
start to form, 68 
start training, 147 
start yanking, 139 
stash, 203–5, 218 
stashing, 203–4 
stationary, 109, 270 
stationary mode, 291 
steel, 175, 180, 263–64, 268 
Steel Challenge arrays, 263 
Steel Challenge events, 256 
steel matches, 268 



 

359 

 

steel targets, 277 
step, 46, 71, 182–83, 224, 

229, 231–32, 234, 236, 
272–74, 279–84, 293–96, 
300 

 dance, 284 
 extra, 203 
 first, 1, 6 
 half, 274 
 last, 274 
 second, 6 
step and slide, 279, 281 
step-and-slide, 280 
step by step, 71 
step by step process, 182 
step by step process to draw, 

182 
step draw, 183 
step drill, 274 
stepping, 273, 275, 277, 279–

80, 293–94, 300 
step process, 182 
Step Strategically, 283 
Step Transition, 272–73 
Step Transition Procedure, 

272 
Stick Drill, 291 
stickiness, 89 
sticking, 227, 296 
sticks, 29–30, 72–73, 291 
sticks resting, 291 
stiffen, 86, 95 
stiffened wrist, 95 
stiffened wrist to control, 95 
stimulus, 174 
 negative mental, 55 
stomach, 127, 188 

stop, 29, 40, 136, 138, 146, 
250, 253–54, 257, 265, 
270–71, 282–84 

 hard, 251 
stop gun movement, 250 
stop movement, 93 
storage, quick, 216 
storage area, 217 
stories, 4–5, 45, 151, 206 
straighten, 69, 91, 187, 197, 

228 
straightening, 94, 177 
straight line, 67, 69, 91, 95, 

97, 101, 141, 144–45, 
191, 229, 296 

straight line bone support, 232 
straight line of force, 67 
straight pull, 140 
straining, 145, 295 
strategies, 26, 28–29, 34 
strategies and critical thinking 

skills, 29 
strategies and tactics, 34 
strategies/tactics, 33 
strength, 19, 82, 84–85, 95, 

269 
strength and leverage, 82 
strength reserve, 85 
stress, 40, 57, 151–52, 154, 

170, 180, 202 
 high, 8 
Stress and danger, 151 
stress environments, 46 
 high, 37 
stress load, 40–41, 165 
 higher, 140 
stress loads, true, 151 
stress on vision, 170 



 

360 

 

stress response, 170 
stride, 293–94 
strip, 272 
 flat, 90 
stripe targets, 122, 127, 144 
strong elbow, 196, 231 
strong hand, 75–77, 82–83, 

85, 89, 91, 100–101, 177, 
186, 188, 196, 198, 200, 
211 

STRONG HAND, SUPPORT, 
225 

Strong Hand, Support Hand, 
227–39 

strong hand and support hand, 
198 

Strong Hand and Support 
Hand Shooting, 228 

strong hand and wrist, 76 
Strong Hand Draw, 177, 179, 

181 
strong hand fingers, 75, 78 
strong hand grip, 223 
Strong Hand Position, 100 
Strong hand position and 

alignment, 96 
strong hand thumb, 77, 100–

101, 212, 219 
strong hand to seat, 82 
strong sense, 153 
strong sense of awareness of 

balance and position, 153 
Strong Side Draw, 182–83 
strong side elbow, 228, 238 
strong side foot, 128, 229, 

231, 234, 236, 274 
strong side knee and body, 

230 

strong side wrist, 196, 231 
structured testing event, 51 
students, 11–12, 14, 25–26, 

29, 31, 66, 69, 137–38, 
151, 156–57, 161, 163, 
183–84, 186, 284 

students count, 134, 147 
students of Reactive Shooting, 

270 
students tensing, 135 
study, 2, 5, 7, 14, 183, 290 
 lifelong, 2, 18 
study gunfighting, 285 
Stuff, 267 
style, 8, 16, 63, 71, 137, 264 
 body movement, 265 
 heavy grip, 265 
 individual, 51 
style courses, 15 
style grip, 18 
style of grip, 19, 63, 265 
style variation, 74 
Styrofoam cup of water, 290 
subconscious skills and 

rhythms, 40 
subject, 7, 10–11, 150, 202, 

248 
support 
 bone, 232 
 skeletal, 123 
support foot, 234, 236, 272 
support hand, 77, 79, 83, 85, 

89–91, 100–101, 177, 
179, 185–88, 195–99, 
211–13, 219–23, 228, 
242–43, 247 

support hand and arm, 242 



 

361 

 

Support Hand and Position 
Shooting, 227–39 

support hand fingers, 78, 101, 
188, 213, 217, 221 

support hand fingers move, 78 
support hand fingers moved 

forward, 79 
support hand grip, 83, 184 
support hand pivots, 211 
Support Hand Position, 100 
Support Hand Shooting, 228 
support hand thumb, 90, 100–

101, 216, 218–19 
support hand thumb pointing, 

77 
support hand thumb to press, 

218 
support knee, 236, 247 
support leg, 234, 238, 277 
support side stance, 229 
surface, 88, 209, 218 
 flat, 218 
 road, 106 
surface area, 80 
surprise, 84, 135, 288 
surprise break, 135–36 
Surprise Break and 

Compressed Surprise 
Break, 135 

surprise break concept, 135 
survival, 9 
suspension, 106 
suspension system, 106 
 well-tuned, 106 
sway, little, 296 
sweep, 223, 242, 245, 248 
swinging gate effect, 116, 119 
switch gears, 57 

S&W revolvers, 182 
Sykes, 11, 18 
sync, 45, 256 
synergy, 24, 33 
system, 5–6, 16, 19, 21, 23, 

26, 28–31, 33, 35–37, 
150–51, 163 

 based, 36 
 belief, 6, 157, 178, 219 
 better, 33 
 complete, 23, 35 
 dominant, 67 
 flexible, 30 
 high pressure, 95 
 onboard radar, 205 
 personal, 20 
 scoring, 16 
 tension-based, 44 
systematize, 11 
systems blend, 180 
 
T 
Tactical, 201–23 
tactical decision, 27 
Tactical Decision Equation, 

27–28 
Tactical Decision Making 

Equation, 27 
Tactical/Defensive Use, 108 
tactical principles and 

strategies, 26 
Tactical Reload Procedure, 

217 
Tactical/Retention Load, 202, 

210, 218 
Tactical/Retention Reload, 

216–17 
tactical skills, 27 



 

362 

 

Tactical Skills and Strategies, 
26 

tactics, 2, 11, 28–31, 34 
 defensive, 30–31 
 good, 26 
tactics and philosophies, 31 
tang, 69, 75–77, 80, 91, 100–

101, 186–87, 198–200 
tang and fingertips, 199 
tang area, 186 
tap, 134, 219 
tape, 127 
 duct, 272 
 masking, 144 
 skid, 88 
target, 50–62, 64–67, 103–4, 

107–8, 125–29, 132–33, 
146–47, 150–57, 160–63, 
165–69, 171–81, 183–88, 
190–98, 224–26, 241–43, 
246–66, 271–77, 282–84, 
286–90, 294–300 

 alternating, 299 
 engaging, 287, 299 
 harder, 59, 61 
 moving, 131, 270 
 precise, 287 
 smaller, 43, 53, 59, 65, 92, 

139, 146, 175, 180 
target acquisition, 109, 174, 

177–79, 181, 266, 287 
 optimum, 108 
Target Acquisition and 

Drawing Skills, 175 
target and pause, 178, 188 
target and set 

nutcracker/clamshell 
tension, 191 

target area, 52–53, 55, 58, 
151, 166, 191, 250–52, 
261–62, 289, 300 

 acceptable, 39, 54, 59, 188, 
249, 251, 256, 289 

 intended, 65 
target array, 230, 247, 251, 

256–58, 260, 263, 277, 
281–82, 294, 296–97 

 multiple, 264 
 steel, 266 
target engagement, 299 
 multiple, 129 
target engagement costs time, 

282 
Target Exercise, 257–58 
target focus, 40, 150, 165 
target line, 276, 299 
targets downrange, 254, 282, 

284, 298 
target sequence, 259 
target shooting, 13, 284 
 high class, 13 
 traditional, 156 
target size, 41, 55, 146, 153, 

169, 176, 287 
target transitions, 269 
 faster, 251 
target transition skills, 294 
target zones, 93, 261 
 acceptable, 59 
task, complex, 110 
task focus, 153–54, 172 
task focus mode, 154 
teach, 5, 8, 20, 45, 47, 137–

38, 183, 191–92, 195–96, 
199, 202, 210, 217 

teach indexing, 198 



 

363 

 

teaching, 5, 11, 26–27, 183, 
208, 293 

 stick instructor, 30 
teaching gunfight timing, 28 
teaching martial arts, 30 
teaching model, 8 
teaching transitions, 272 
teach students, 27 
technique and mastery, 19 
Technique and 

strategies/tactics, 33 
technique confusion, 202 
techniques, 6–8, 10–11, 13, 

18–19, 21, 25–26, 30, 33, 
35, 38, 40, 66, 202–3, 
219, 232–33 

 advanced, 139 
 incorrect, 176 
 inefficient, 208 
 search, 231 
techniques and critical 

thinking skills, 26 
techniques and hand-me-down 

clichés, 21 
techniques and hand-me-down 

clichés and recipes, 21 
techniques and systems, 6 
techniques and tactics, 30 
techniques and timeworn 

sayings, 35 
techniques for reloading, 203 
techniques in deadly force 

environments, 8 
teen, 1–2 
teeter totter, 145 
tendons, 82, 84–85, 90–91, 95 
tennis ball, 123–24 
 simple, 110 

tense, 89–90, 124, 265 
tensing, 42, 44, 57, 61, 84, 90, 

125, 136, 266 
tension, 20, 25, 39, 43–44, 88, 

90, 123, 125, 127, 138–
39, 145, 287, 291–92 

 active, 126 
 antagonistic, 185 
 back, 145 
 excess, 57, 292 
 holding, 11 
 initial, 177 
 internal, 291 
 isolating, 269 
 isometric, 64 
 little spring, 187 
 minimal core, 93 
 physical, 251 
 reducing core, 292 
 set nutcracker/clamshell, 

191 
 upper arm, 93 
tension and momentum, 215 
terms, 18–20, 51–52, 89–90, 

147, 150, 167, 169, 251, 
254, 259, 261, 287, 291 

terrain, 245, 289 
test, 14–15, 18, 20–21, 25, 

31–32, 124–25, 153 
 first, 125 
test material, 25 
theme, unique, 14 
themes, major, 14 
thinking, 12, 26, 74, 167 
 critical, 26 
thinking skills, 28 
 critical, 26–29 
Third, 289 



 

364 

 

third target, 259, 262, 280 
thread, 206 
threats, 146, 171 
 exposed, 264 
threshold, 164 
 mental, 171 
thumb, 67, 90, 96, 100–101, 

131, 145, 168, 196, 198–
200, 212, 217–19 

 strong side, 212 
thumb on thumb release and 

pads, 198 
thumb release, 198 
thumb safeties, 197 
thumbs forward, 18 
thumb to press, 212 
tilt, 76, 284 
time, 1–3, 12–17, 19–21, 26–

28, 31–33, 35–37, 44–47, 
83–85, 105–6, 152–54, 
156–57, 175–77, 182–83, 
187–88, 194–98, 202–5, 
220–21, 261, 270–73, 
277–78 

time difference, 205 
time element, 53 
time pressure, 154, 168, 208 
timer, 175, 182, 206, 224, 

258, 273–74 
 accurate, 14 
 electronic, 257 
time standpoint, 204 
time stress, 65 
time to. See what you need to 

see, 176 
time to process sight 

alignment, 172 
time to stash, 204 

timeworn sayings, 35 
tip, 41, 74, 91, 123, 141, 145, 

168, 186, 198 
 bony, 212 
tires, 106 
tires matter, 106 
titles, 279 
toes, 229, 234 
tools, 29–30, 50, 88 
 active, 6 
top, 17, 20, 72, 77, 79–80, 91, 

95, 101, 159–60, 196–98, 
205, 208, 254 

top action pistol shooter, 64 
topic, 6 
 divisive, 150 
top performance, 33 
top shooters, 120 
torpedo launch, 268 
torque, 39–40, 65, 102, 116 
torso, 287 
 upper, 287, 290 
totality, 23–24, 30–31, 33, 35, 

64 
totality of Reactive Shooting, 

33 
touch, 90, 179, 186, 188, 194–

95, 207, 209, 213, 220–
21 

 momentary, 186 
Touch First, 186 
touching, 74, 194, 196, 198–

99, 209, 221–22 
touching left side, 162 
touching right side, 162 
toughest tests, 21 
track, 60, 206, 265, 289 
 keeping, 207 



 

365 

 

 losing, 249 
TRADITIONAL SIGHT, 159 
Traditional Sight Alignment, 

163 
Traditional Sight Alignment 

and Sight Picture, 159, 
161, 163 

train, 28, 33, 58, 70, 142, 147, 
153–54, 157, 173, 189, 
208 

trainers, 24, 30–31, 47, 105, 
150, 156, 209 

trainer worthwhile, 50 
training, 2–3, 5, 9, 11–15, 20–

21, 29, 31, 37, 50–51, 
135, 151, 153–54, 173–
74, 178–79, 208–9 

 acclimation, 170, 172 
 accuracy-based, 2 
 based, 154 
 defensive, 31 
 high detail, 25 
 live-fire, 12 
 right, 209 
 technical, 20 
 traditional marksmanship, 

159 
 visual, 156 
training and philosophies, 20 
training doctrine, 2 
 designing, 208 
training for lethal force, 174 
training in gunfighting, 12 
training methodology, 6 
training methods, 14, 33 
training methods and 

philosophies, 33 
training model, 24, 37 

training of emotional control, 
171 

training of emotional control 
and acclimation, 171 

training program, 37 
training purposes, 15 
training rhythm, 147 
training years, early, 205 
train transitions, 272 
transfer, 272–73, 282, 293 
 body weight, 290 
Transitional, 223 
transitioning, 283 
transition period, 251 
transitions, 30, 57, 65, 249–

50, 253, 260, 263, 269–
71, 273, 275–77, 283–84 

 basic, 271 
 correct, 195 
 mental, 53 
 rapid, 123 
 safe, 196 
 smooth, 290 
transitions and shooting, 271, 

273, 275 
transition times, 261, 277, 

287–88 
transition to allow, 57 
transition to multiple shots, 65 
transition to multiple shots 

and multiple targets, 65 
trap, 167 
 common, 256 
trapping limbs, 109 
traumatized parts, 4 
triangle, 63–64, 130 
Triangle Drill, 276–78 
triangle of control, 38, 64, 104 



 

366 

 

Triangle of Control Drill, 137 
Trigger, 63, 139 
Trigger Bar Target, 147 
Trigger Control, 133, 251 
trigger control and accepting 

recoil, 57 
trigger control and 

manipulation, 131–47, 
250 

Trigger Control Principles, 
142 

Trigger finger, 100, 191, 193 
Trigger finger and movement, 

143 
trigger finger and upper arms, 

85 
trigger finger and upper arms 

and body, 85 
trigger finger in relation, 145 
Trigger Finger Manipulation, 

137 
Trigger Finger Placement, 

100, 140 
Trigger Length, 141 
Trigger Manipulation, 131, 

133, 140 
true gunfight speeds, 148 
trusted skill set, 44 
truth, 32, 151, 169 
tune, 45, 65, 134 
 fine, 37, 128, 192 
Tungsten, 268 
tungsten barrel sleeves, 264, 

268 
Tungsten rods break, 268 
twist, 226, 247 
Two-handed stance, 229 
two Step Load, 223 

type release, 199 
types, 51, 53–54, 56, 74–75, 

108, 140, 146, 150–51, 
154, 156, 165–70, 208, 
210, 231–32, 264–65 

 gunfighter, 182 
 organized, 15 
 roller, 198 
 sporting, 109 
 tactical, 109 
 
U 
ultimate balance of transition, 

269 
unarmed assailants, 108 
uncontrolled momentum, 

254–55 
understanding, 2, 7–8, 25, 37, 

45, 47, 51, 66, 115, 249, 
256 

 basic, 11 
 common, 155 
 in-depth, 174 
 little, 37 
unit level, highest, 24 
universal set of principles, 115 
unseen enemy, 231 
Upper Arm Position, 94 
upper arms, 68–69, 85, 87, 90, 

93–94, 119, 206 
upper arms and body, 119 
upper arms to press, 87 
upper body, 84, 119, 126, 

229–30, 234, 238–39, 
243, 247, 253, 292, 294 

 relaxed, 125 
upper body and work, 84 
upper body sink, 127 



 

367 

 

upper parts, 97 
upright, 123, 295 
upside down t, 118 
 the, 116 
upswept tang safeties, 74 
Use, 85, 92, 144–45, 224, 227, 

231, 234, 248, 254–55, 
257–58, 263, 273–74, 
277 

Use a comfortable position, 
105 

Use bone support, 226 
Use Rhythm, 134 
Use tip of support hand 

thumb, 216 
Use traffic cones, 279 
US National event, first, 19 
 
V 
value of competition, 31 
variation of grip ratios in 

training, 84 
variations, 51, 67, 71, 83–84, 

161, 202–3, 265 
variations in technique, 202 
variations of grip pressure, 83 
variations of grip tension in 

training, 265 
variations of reloads, 203 
variations of sight picture, 71 
velocity, higher, 268 
vent, upward, 17 
versatility, 233 
VERTICAL, 260 
Vertical Component, 261 
vertical fist position, 77–78, 

95, 100 
vertical punch position, 91 

viewfinder, 58 
vision, 39–41, 51, 53–54, 60, 

70–71, 109, 128–30, 
150–55, 157, 162–65, 
167–71, 180–81, 207, 
249–52, 256 

 corrected, 172 
 excellent, 176 
 individual, 157 
 peripheral, 156, 184, 188, 

192–93, 249, 259 
vision aligning, 155 
vision and attention, 207 
vision and coordination, 170 
Vision and Reactive Shooting, 

149 
vision and trigger control, 262 
vision and trigger control to 

shoot, 262 
vision and visual processing 

control, 152 
visionaries, 11 
vision controls, 252, 256 
Vision Controls Movement, 

252 
Vision Controls Movement 

and Shooting, 252 
vision directs, 250 
vision effect, double, 156 
vision for maximum, 109 
visual attention, 151, 169 
visual concepts, 155 
visual concepts and 

definitions, 155 
visual field, 149, 151, 153, 

155, 157, 169, 171, 173 
visual field and train, 153 



 

368 

 

visual focus and sight 
alignment, 261 

visual input, 41 
visualization, 141 
visualize pushing, 145 
visualizing, 61 
visual processes, 49, 172 
visual processing, 51, 158, 

166, 249–50, 299 
 better, 156 
 minimal, 129 
visual processing and trigger 

control, 299 
visual processing control, 152 
visual requirements, 157 
visual skills, 50, 56, 151–52, 

155, 157, 180, 294 
visual symmetry, 128–29 
visual systems, 129, 155, 179 
visual systems work, 155 
Visual Task Focus, 171 
visual technique, correct, 252 
visual techniques, 40–41 
voice, 134–35 
 
W 
walls, 29, 89, 94, 123–24, 

255, 275, 277–78, 282, 
299 

 rock, 3 
walls and doors, 29 
walls and ports, 278 
walls and shoot, 277 
walls and shooting ports, 275 
walls and shooting ports and 

practice, 275 
wand, 94–95 
wash, 94 

wastes time, 233 
watch, 3, 16, 123, 126, 134, 

172 
watch Rob Leatham, 16 
watch world class shooters, 68 
water, 3, 16, 42, 136, 254–55, 

273, 290, 292–93 
water exercise, 254, 261, 290 
water sloshes, 254 
water spill, 255 
wave, 136 
 blast, 39, 65 
ways to draw, 182 
weapon, 30, 106, 108, 135–

36, 152, 154, 165, 197, 
200, 210, 216 

 duty, 201 
 harder recoiling, 126 
 higher capacity, 201 
 street-practical, 3 
weapon retention, 108, 119 
weapon systems, 63, 74, 108–

9, 228 
Weaver Stance, 11, 16, 18–19, 

64 
Weaver Stance and Modern 

Isoceles, 19 
web, 69, 75, 82, 89, 91, 97, 

100–101, 144–45, 186–
87, 199–200 

web of hand, 100, 199 
web of strong hand, 76, 100 
weight, 136, 138, 234, 239, 

259, 264, 266, 268–69, 
272–74, 282, 293 

 lighter, 266 
 smooth transfer of, 291, 293 
 taking, 266, 268 



 

369 

 

weight and work, 268 
weight distribution, 96 
weight shift, 127 
weight slides, 264 
Weight Transfer Across, 282 
whack, good, 29 
whiteboard, 255 
Wild animal defense, 108 
wildlife biology, 2 
wildlife management, 2 
Wilson, 17 
 Bill, 17 
wind, 55, 136, 261 
window, 288 
 limited, 174 
 restricted, 287 
windy day, 136 
winning, 15, 20–21, 174 
winning performance, 37 
winning techniques, 11 
work on sight alignment, 47 
work on sight alignment and 

sight picture, 47 
works, 20–21, 25–27, 30–31, 

35–37, 42–43, 45–47, 
64–65, 67, 74, 83–84, 90, 
105–7, 136–37, 169–70, 
217–19, 241–42, 253–54, 
256–57, 267–69, 298–99 

world, 13, 16, 20–21, 32, 36–
37, 64, 75, 152, 155, 170, 
284 

 new, 162 
world champion, 5 
world championships, 40, 75 
 true, 21 
world class competition, 152 
world-class events, 20 

world class performance, 127, 
137, 141 

world class shooters, 74, 132, 
140, 171–72 

WORLD IPSC CHAMPION, 
149 

world of shooting, 2, 36 
world of vision, 155 
world situations, real, 34 
world-thinkers, real, 11 
world time, 152 
wound, 139, 170 
wrist and forearm, 82, 85, 90, 

101 
wrist angle, 185 
wrist camming, 99 
wrists, 67–69, 82–86, 90–91, 

93, 95, 117, 119, 123, 
145, 177, 185–87, 191, 
197, 222–23, 267 

 reducing, 96 
 straighten, 197 
wrists and hands, 69, 104 
wrists forwards, 69 
wrists set, 99 
wrist straightening, 197 
wrist straightens, 197 
 strong-hand, 197 
wrist strength benefit, 267 
wrist tension, 99, 191 
www.ironmind.com, 85 
 
X 
xyz combatants, 151 
 
Y 
yards, 55–56, 147–48, 161–

62, 164–66, 168, 180–81, 



 

370 

 

190, 192, 261–63, 272, 
274, 276, 284, 298, 300 

yards and center, 257 
yards and shoot, 276 
yards downrange, 127, 279 
yards edge-to-edge, 276 
years learning, 21 
years shooters, 83 
 
Z 
zone, 155, 257–60, 262, 277 
 observation, 231 
 upper A/B, 262 
zone and prep, 258 
zone of vision, 155 
 

   
 

 


